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Photo 1 shows the existing building and street end parking lot as viewed
from the Embarcadero.

Photo 2 shows the rear side of the building overlooking the bay.
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Attachment 3

1/20/2023 5:35:11 PM

HARBOR ST
m
A NEW COMMERCIAL AND HOSPITALITY BUILDING 3
%
(e)
P4
801 EMBARCADERO, LEASE SITES 86 AND 86W
MORRO BAY, CA
L) EEJ’E MORRO BAY BLVD
MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
PACIFIC ST ’
@ AT - FLOOR JOIST R AR SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING .
N ANGLE FO FACE OF
FIR  FLOOR PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE THIS PROJECT WILL DEMOLISH THE MAJORITY OF AN EXISTING 4677 SF TWO STORY BUILDING WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY
% CENTERLINE FIUOR FLUORESCENT PREFAB PREFABRICATED BASEMENT AND RECONSTRUCT INTO A 5206 SF MIXED-USE BUILDING (529 ADDITIONAL SF)
DIAMETER D FOUNDATION R RADIUS/RISER FEATURING AN UPDATED RESTAURANT WITH INDOOR/OUTDOOR DINING, UPGRADED BASEMENT
FTG RD ROOF DRAIN AREA, NEW COFFEE SHOP, NEW 7 UNIT HOTEL, NEW SECOND LEVEL VIEWING DECK, NEW PUBLIC I M P E RVI O U S S U RFAC E
AB ANCHOR BOLT FOOTING RDWD REDWOOD DOCK, AND SIGNIFICANT SITE IMPROVEMENTS.
AIC AR CONDITIONING FHWS  FLATHEAD WOOD REFR  REFRIGERATOR DESIGN GROUP
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE ;e FURRED REINF  REINFORCEMENT THE UPDATED RESTAURANT WILL INCLUDE OUTDOOR DINING AT THE EAST/WEST SIDES, AREAS 2d=1h9 OIS
ADJ ADJACENT REQD REQUIRED FOR LIVE MUSIC, COVERED OUTDOOR DINING, ADA IMPROVEMENTS, KITCHEN/BAR UPGRADES AND LAND PORTION OF
QEBM QESRA/E\IE'“"A“SH FLOOR A GAUGE RM ROOM A CONFERENCE/EVENT SPACE. THE SECOND LEVEL 7 UNIT HOTEL/VACATION RENTAL WILL HAVE SITE 5,430 SF 6,200 SF TS
GD GARBAGE DISPOSAL RO ROUGH OPENING PRIVATE PATIOS WITH ACCESS FROM THE SECOND LEVEL VIEWING DECK. CO D E ANALYS I S CREATIVE SOLUTION HUNTERS
BD BOARD GLB  GLULAM BEAM RS ROUGH SAWN TOTAL CHANGE - 770 SF
GS GALVANIZED STEEL RWD  REDWOOD SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE A NEW 15 FOOT HARBORWALK ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS WITH NEW
BLDG BUILDING YP PILINGS, CONTINUOUS COASTAL ACCESS FROM BOTH NORTH AND SOUTH ENDS, LOWER DOCK APN 066-322-008
G GYPSUM
gtEG gtggEING GB GYPSUM BOARD SF SQUARE FEET AREA WITH RAMP, EMBARCADERO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS BOTH ON THE LEASE SITE AND  EGAL DESCRIPTION O VB PM 3/10 PAR 20 (LS 56) EXISTING PROPOSED PROPOSED SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS
ity BEAN HB HOSE BIBB SHLF  SHELF ADJACENT CITY PARCEL, NEW PASSENGER LOADING AND DROP OFF ZONE, AND PLAZA OCCUPANCY A2 A2, B, R-1 _ ADD'L 5FT HARBORWALK WIDTH (APPROX 300 SF)
BO BOTTOM OF HDR  HEADER SHLV  SHELVING IMPROVEMENTS. LOCAL JURISDICTION MORRO BAY, SLO COUNTY - PUBLIC ACCESS TO NEW PRIVATE DOCK
BOF  BOTTOM OF FRAMING S STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION TYPE s v-B _ LIMITED PUBLIC ACCESS TO 2ND FLOOR VIEW DECK
HGT  HEIGHT S&P  SHELF AND POLE LOCAL CODE MORRO BAY MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 17
BO BOTTOM OF HTR HEATER SEL SELECT NO. STORIES 2 WITH BASEMENT | 2 WITH BASEMENT - PUBLIC SIDEWALK/GUTTER IMPROVEMENTS ALONG EMBARCADERO
BOBM  BOTTOM OF BEAM HVAC HEATING/VENTILATING/  SH SINGLE HUNG THE PROJECT AS CONFIGURED EXCEEDS THE SETBACK REQUIREMENT AT SECOND FLOOR ALONG WE/PD/S 4 y STREET ALONG WIDTH OF PROPOSED PLAZA ARROIS A O RO
AIR CONDITIONING SHT SHEET THE EMBARCADERO STREET FRONTAGE, EXCEEDS THE 17 FOOT HEIGHT, AND THE VIEW () - NEW LOADING/DROP-OFF AREA ;
CAB LOCAL ZONING WATER FRONT, PLANNED DEVELOPMENT, (1) BAR/RESTAURANT HABGROUP.NET
CABINET HW  HOT WATER SHTG  SHEATHING CORRIDOR 45 DEG ANGLE AT THE SW BUILDING CORNER. HOWEVER, SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC BENEFIT DESIGN CRITERIA NO. UNITS - DESIGN FOR PUBLIC PLAZA 805-544.4334
CB CATCH BASIN SHWR SHOWER HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO MITIGATE FOR THESE MODIFICATIONS THAT ARE REQUESTED. BAR/RESTAURANT | (1) COFFEE SHOP
cJ CONTROL JOINT IN INCH aIM SIMILAR (7) HOTEL ROOMS
CLG CEILING INT INTERIOR SKL SKYLIGHT FIRE ZONE WA SPRINKLERS Y Y
CLR  CLEAR INSUL  INSULATION SL SLIDER (WINDOW) FLOOD ZONE ZONE AE ADDITIONAL PUBLIC BENEFITS WITH APPROVAL TO USE PLAZA FOR PUBLIC
cMu SSRCRETE MASONRY e SLDG  SLIDING COASTAL ZONE v CONCERTS:
JOIST SQ SQUARE
CoL SLEANOUT M LAMINATE STL  STEEL PARKIN G ANALY S I S - METERED ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AT THREE LOCATIONS ACROSS Rt
STOR  STORAGE PLAZA
COMP  COMPOSITE SHINGLES LAV LAVATORY STRUCT STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES PROPOSED | RECUREDFARKNG CAIGUIATONS - METERED WATER CONNECTIONS AT TWO LOCATIONS ACROSS PLAZA
CONST CONSTRUCGTION MATL  MATERIAL - REMOVAL OF HARDSCAPE AND ASPHALT PAVING AT PLAZA AREA
CONT  GONTINUOUS $&B %E”:&DBOTTOM LOT COVERAGE CALCS RESTAURANT - CONCRETE CURB TRANSITIONS AND STABILIZED DG SURFACING
CSK COUNTER SINK MAX — MAXIMUM T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE A ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO: (A) THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE LATEST 1 SPACE PER 60 SF OF CUSTOMER AREA ACROSS PLAZA AREA
CSMT  CASEMENT MB MACHINE BOLT TC TRASH COMPACTOR EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS LAND PORTION OF PARCEL 5,430 SF DINING| 1338 223 - RECONFIGURE CURB DI DRAINAGE THROUGH PLAZA AREA ARCHITECT OF RECORD
CcT CERAMIC TILE MC  MEDICINE CABINET TO TOP OF PUBLISHED BY THE I.C.C. WHICH HAVE BEEN ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING ' - PERFORM ANY ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS REQUESTED BY CITY PAIp
CTSK  COUNTERSINK MECH MECHANICAL TOB  TOP OF BEAM AGENCY; (B) ALL REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES OF ALL LOCAL GOVERNING 1ST FLOOR BUILDING AREA COVERED OUTDOOR DINING 751 12,5 FOR BY ADJACENT LEASE SITES OR CITY, CAN BE PERFORMED DURING
gVR CENTER MED  MEDIUM TOM TOP OF MASONRY AGENCIES; (C) ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING OVER LAND PORTION 4,100 SF THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE
COLD WATER MFG  MANUFACTURER TOP TOP OF PARAPET AGENCIES; AND (D) ALL CALIFORNIA STATE CODE AMENDMENTS (BUILDING COFFEE SHOP| 553 9.2
MIN  MINIMUM TOPL  TOP OF PLATE STANDARDS CODE) TITLE 24
BEL Bg\L/JVé\JLSEPOUT MISC  MISCELL ANEOUS TOS  TOP OF SHEATHING /ST FLOOR COVERAGE (3,8907/0 5;/,430) BANQUET| 324 5.4 REQUESTED EXCEPTIONS
DA DIAMETER MTL  METAL THK  THICK ALL CODES REFERENCED SHALL BE CALIFORNIA EDITIONS. THE CODES (ALLOWED 70%) =70% TOTAL 49.4 _ HEIGHT EXCEPTION: PROPOSED BUILDING EXCEEDS 17FT
TMPR  TEMPERED GLASS REFERENCED IN THESE PLANS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
DIAG  DIAGONAL TV UNCOVERED OUTDOOR DINING - PROPOSED BUILDING SHALL NOT EXCEED 25FT
N NORTH TELEVISION 1. 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) ALLOWED FIRST FLOOR I
DIM DIMENSION TYP  TYPICAL 3.800 - 2ND FLOOR SETBACK AT STREET FRONTAGE/RIGHT OF WAY
NAT NATURAL 2. 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) . ; SF 1 SPACE PER 120 SF OF CUSTOMER AREA
DN DOWN NG NOTIN CONTRACT 2 2 o CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 1GRG COVERAGE (ALLOWED 70%) - 10FT REQUIRED, OFT PROPOSED, TO MAINTAIN TWO-STORY VOLUME
DR DOOR NG NUMBER UNO  UNLESS NOTED i 5099 CALIFORNIA FIRE GODE (CFC)( ) FRONT PATIO DINING| 676 5.6 SIMILAR TO EXISTING BUILDING
DW DISHWASHER ' i
NTS  NOT TO SCALE OTHERWISE My 2022 GALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2ND FLOOR AREA OVER LAND 5 433 SF REAR PATIO DINING| 261 "o FRONT FACE IS BROKEN UP BY BALCONY/AWNING —
PORTION : - MINOR VIEW CORRIDOR ENCROACHMENT AT SOUTHWEST CORNER >
EA EACH o) VIF VERIFY IN FIELD 6. 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE (CGC) - LEASE LINE ADJUSTMENT MITIGATES MUCH OF THE CONCERN < =
VER TOTAL 7.8 LL @)
EJ EXPANSION JOINT 0 7. CALIFORNIA STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION STDS. (TITLE 24) ©
OBS  OBSCURE - ADDITIONAL GLAZING AT SOUTHWEST CORNERS MAINTAINS VIEW m
ELEC  ELECTRICAL w/ WITH (2,433 / 3,800) X O <
OC  ONCENTER 2ND FLOOR COVERAGE ene HOTEL THROUGH BUILDING LL] O
ENCL  ENCLOSURE o ONCENTER oo W/O  WITHOUT B. ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR e OF ALLOWED 157 T Oom BULDING COv = 64% W o O
EQ EQUAL OFCI OWNER EURNISHED WC WATER CLOSET FOR DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE. ANY 1 SPACE PER UNIT PLUS 1 SPACE FOR EACH 10 ROOMS I nd (M) ©
EW EACH WAY CONTRACTOR ’ WD WOOD DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR CHANGE THE 1 957 SE (T)UNITS|  1x7 7 N X <=
(E) EXISTING WH WATER HEATER WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE WATER PORTION OF PARCEL , . o O N <
EXT EXTERIOR OH BFERAERD wi WROUGHT IRON ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE A7 7 NOTE: WE ARE PROPOSING A LEASE LINE ADJUSTMENT, THE EXTENTS OF Y = X M
OPG  OPENING WIN WINDOW AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING TOTAL 77 WHICH ARE INDICATED ON THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN, SHEET A1.1. ALL L <=0
FAU FORCED AIR UNIT 0s OVERFLOW SCUPPER wp WATERPROOF CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO DO SO, HE SHALL BE PROCEED AT HIS OWN RISK. OVER WATER (1ST FLOOR) 1,047 SF CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE PROPOSED LEASE LINE ADJUSTMENT. LLI = g 5 X
FF FINISH FLOOR PEMB PRE-ENGINEERED BOAT SLIPS < 0
FG FIXED GLASS METAL BUILDING Ve R R A iC C.  OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION OR THE MISDESCRIPTION OF SPACE PER 35 OF TIE DOWN AREA > £ oOw o)
FHMS  FLATHEAD MACHINE  PERF  PERFORATE WWM  WELDED WIRE MESH THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING 544 SF \ S H E ET I N D E X O X o =
SCREW PL PROPERTY LINE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL OVER WATER (2ND FLOOR) 35' TIE DOWN AREAS| 2 2 W o<
FIN FINISH PLYWD PLYWOOD NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR TOTAL 9 O M O L
MISDESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) CALCS ARCHITECTURAL 3 —
AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. AND PORTION OF PARGEL 20 5 - 20 TOTALS 204  COVER SHEET
D.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWING'S SCALE OR ’ ’ TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 66.9 DI DOCK/PILE PLAN - SITE PLAN & GENERAL NOTES
SESI_PSSSAOVI\\/JI.NLGASRGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER /ST FLOOR BUILDING AREA HISTORIC PARKING CREDITS AVAILABLE 79 P pLAN - oL BLAK
SYMBOL LEGEND ' OVER LAND PORTION 3:304 SF 4100 SF | '
E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE INDUSTRIAL SAFETY LOADING S1 SURVEY
N REGULATIONS. THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY, THE ARCHITECT, AND THE OWNER 2ND FLOOR BUILDING AREA 2777 SE 2433 SF 10' x 35' Loading Zone | 1 A1 SITE PLAN SHEET
{ |~a——— MATERIAL NUMBER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING SAFETY REGULATIONS. OVER LAND PORTION ’ ’ ' LTITLE
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED L A12  FRIDAY / SATURDAY PROPOSED CONCERT LAYOUT PLAN
A —~=——— COLOR DESIGNATION N~ TRUE NORTH ’ THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
F. THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING AND FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR 112 125 L1 A3 LANDSCAPE PLANS PROPERTY OF GUTLIERTREVOR MILLER ARCHITECT (OTLR) ALL
COORDINATING ALL SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY OTHERS, INCLUDING (FAR) : : : : GOMMON COPVRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED.
KEYNOTE NUMBER DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS, FOR COMPATIBILITY WITH THE DESIGN OF THE A4 LIGHTING PLANS OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT OTHER_
BUILDING. 2022 CBC APPENDIX CHAPTER 107.3.4 LANDSCAPE AREA OF ASSIGNED T0, ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRGT OBTANIG.
# I — ROOM NAME THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF OTLR. VISUAL CONTACT WITH
ROOM NUMBER A21 DEMO PLAN THIS DOCUMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF
[ 101 = G.  NOHAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED AND / OR USED WITHIN THE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.
150 SF ROOM AREA BUILDING, WHICH EXCEED THE QUANTITIES LISTED IN CHAPTER 27 OF THE 2022 CFC PLANTERS AT 1ST FLOOR 172 SF 87 SF A22  FLOORPLANS —
DOOR NUMBER A2.3  FLOOR AND ROOF PLAN
‘zd H.  CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ANY WORK. POTTED PLANTS AT 2ND FLOOR 0SF 118 SF REVISION HISTORY
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR NOISE AND DUST A5.1  BUILIDNG ELEVATIONS
</ WINDOW NUMBER CONTROL TRASH, STORAGE, WORK HOURS, SITE ACCESS, SIGNAGE, ETC. AS A52  ELEVATIONS WITH CONTEXT NO. DESC. DATE
10" |~a—— CEILING HEIGHT DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. ToTALl 172 SF 205 SF :
FIN _ |~=—— CEILING FINISH A6.1  SECTIONS
CEILING MATERIAL . CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING
W1 |—=—— WALLTYPE MAT = DEPT. AND OTHER AGENCIES AS REQUIRED. A7.1  SCHEDULES
JOOF SLOFES A8.1  SIGNAGE
R (E) CONSTRUCTION J. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL p— '
VIEW DIRECTION T ~—— TO BE REMOVED SUBMIT A SOLID WASTE RECYCLING PROGRAM TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FLAT"AREA| 383 SF 3026 / 3409 = A9.1  PROJECT IMAGES
i REVIEW AND APPROVAL. THE PROGRAM SHALL ADDRESS AND INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT 412 MIN. AREA| 3026 SF 887 292  PROJECT IMAGES
DETAIL NUMBER NECESSARILY LIMITED TO: CONCRETE WASTE, GYPSUM BOARD, WOOD, METAL AND
— (N) EXCESS EXCAVATION MATERIALS. TOTAL| 3409 SF 80% 88% SLOPED TOTAL SHEETS: 18
- DRAWING SHEET CONSTRUCTION T APP # -
M) 4R K. THE APPROVED PROJECT ALLOWED TO BE CONSTRUCTED BY THE BUILDING PERMIT SETBACKS EXISTING | ALLOWED | 15T FR | 2ND FLR
apeoa» - SHALL CONFORM TO THE FIRE SAFETY PLAN REQMTS. AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY L o e an C O
STNEM  DeTAL NUMBER I CONSTRUCTION THE FIRE DEPT HAVING JURISDICTION FOR THE BLDG PERMIT. PRIOR TO BEGINNING FRONT [STREET]  ~2-0 5-0"AVG | 54 | 54 DIRECTORY APN # 006-322-008
T I EY TO REMAIN CONSTRUCTION THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL READ THE FIRE SAFETY PLAN REAR (WATERI  ~15-8" 100 | 158 | 158" OWNER:
A101 | o DRAWING SHEET —_— E) ISSUED BY THE FIRE DEPT AND BECOME FULLY AWARE OF ALL NECESSARY FIRE [ ] CALIFORNIA COASTAL INVESTMENTS, JOB # 20-185
PROTECTION REQMTS AS MANY OF THESE FIRE PROTECTION REQMTS MAY SIDE [PROJECT NORTH] 1-0" 0-0" 1-0" | 1-0" LLC
- — —— LINE ABOVE REQUIRE THE INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLERS / SPECIAL SAFETY GLAZED — — — 2436 BROAD ST
WINDOWS / SPECIAL DRIVEWAY-ROADWAY REQMTS AND OTHER SPECIAL SIDE [PROJECT SOUTH] 0'-0" 5-0"AVG | ‘2-9 260 SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA DATE 2023-11-01
ELEVATION LINE BELOW CONSTRUCTION BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE AN.G. | ~24-71/2" | 25-0" 250" TEL: 805-544-5583
{; REP: ERIC NEWTON DRAWN TW | CHECKED ™
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE REFER TO SURVEY SHEET EMAIL: admin@newtonconstruction.com - BY: BY:
GRID NUMBER PROPERTY LINE @
/ﬁ ADJACENT USES ARCHITECT
—_—— — — PROPERTY SETBACK / DESIGN BY: :
&ﬁ- = EASEMENT NORTH|RESTAURANT / RETAIL OUTLIER HAB DESIGN GROUP
b 418 BROADWAY 330 S HALCYON RD
EAST|RESTAURANT / RETAIL
I I t 3 CHICO, CA ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420 .
SOUTH|PLAZA (RESTAURANT / RETAIL) TEL: 805.791.7610 805-544-4334
2 ] REP: TREVOR MILLER, AIA REP: C.J. HORSTMAN, AIA
3 f— 4 f— O 4 9 WEST|N/A - WATER EMAIL: trevor@otlr.co EMAIL: C_horstman@habgroup_net SHEET NUMBER
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Attachment 3

HIGHWAY 41
M
r=—---"
| | PART OF MARINE PROPOSAL NOT PART OF MARINE PROPOSAL OE B
I | A
0
I I x YJ
| |
. | EXISTING HARBOR WALK /@ - MORRO BAY BID.
| V4 \ PROJECT |SITE— >
S 7 g 2
[m)]
! | I ‘ < = MARINAST.
' Z <
| :I_l | g
I ) 6I | = S .;, § H
| 1 <€ ~ i 53
. "Construgtion fencing proposed around shoreside ' % 8 ‘ Vl C' N ' M A P BEREE 5 *§
lease site frea for the dock construction. All work ' — . PEEsEEEn
will be performed in the water. There will be no I ! é 4 HARBORWALK PLAZA | NO SCALE ¢
closures of the pedestrian accessways around the | o % ‘E‘ 833 EMBARCADERO I
project sitg@ during construction. for maximum of 45 | ® = O S -
days " , d® = 65'-0" ‘ NORTH
S = 0 TIDE LINE 4627
<
-16 NS -10 -8 6 4 ARSI END TERMINI OF FLOATING ! DATE 1-10-22 GOOGLE EARTH
= 5}\\/ " DEBRIS BARRIER LOCATED AT I EXPIRES 10-31-23
2 ; B e A — ERENEEERER
2 —
DO =i . 93'-07/8" — ‘
1 | LAND LEASE L | i
s - PROPOSED IMPROYEMENTS —
S DA 4 I %
’ [em] | \
i - | Wl 3
] : INSTALL MORROBAY HARBORWALK 15" WIDE. (\'l
1 INCLUDING NEW HANDRAIL < ll:
‘V ' i REPLACE AND INSTALL 7 NEW 16" STEEL PILES. O
| SLEEVE 3 EXISTING PILINGS L\_ o
| | INSTALL NEW STEEL SUPPORT BEAMS M d,b
- I Ze | ENLARGE AND REPLACE EXISTING DEMOLISHED DOCK W/ NEW FLOATING MAIN FLOAT =
w (@) 1 I INCLUDING NEW MARINE UTILITY PEDESTALS u_‘
Z < ebb 8 1 1 CONNECT FLOATING MAIN FLOAT TO ADJACEENT FLOAT, INSTALL NEW 10' \_
j ﬂ = 15'-@Q" VERTICAL HARBORWALK ACCESS TO ADJACENT STREET END ‘5
w < | REMOVE AND RELOCATE NEW H.C. ACCESSIBLE GANGWAY Z \U_-l
% = EXTEND EXISTING WATER LEASE 15' TO THE WEST AND 7'-4" TO THE SOUTH = T
;:: O % ! I < é.z
S E <
O/ Biood S B= >
\"4 = ~ O z
| HIE ' LEGAL DESCRIPTION S
o il 2/ ' ! N 33
Aol = P QO &g
E o _ 5 OWNERS---=====mn=- CALIFORNIA COASTAL INVESTMENT LLC Z v=
~ VA ' - Ak — 2436 BROAD ST. SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIF. ‘61 (€
< =%= / » < 805 544-5583 ERIC NEWTON <C
s} EZ2(® N\ al O —J
Z EZ= o Y 5 | ad SITE ADDRESS------- 801 Embarcardero
o %K‘) % /// (N) PATIO S 45_000 60 . o MORRO BAY, CALIF
& =t % /G ML D LEASE SITES------- 86 W
o =W = w TU —|| , | _H 7' -111/4 D: ) )
5 =Z = I i el | T4 1 ™ Morro Bay, California
& NG WATER LEASE LINE 1 1 B D COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OB'SPO, CALIFORNIA
(é) ‘=® I M T "H H ‘ == == == == = = = - ~ N CONNECT (E) SIDEWALK
— 1 TO (N) HARBORWALK
e g B el 6 Y ——— 066-322 008 — "
-~ : 63'- 53/4" 40' - 3 5/8" @ ~  tJ  ZONE-eeeeemmanman—— Q —
L] PUBLIC ACCESS g ~ K i & ZONE H. WF. (PD/5.4) Z z|Z
” 1 ——1LU5 STAIRTO 86'-41/2" = <( s 2 X
PROPOSED NEW WATER LEASELINE VIEWING DECK — e G E N E R A L N OTE 5 p= il B
N ) UNOBTRUSIVE FENCING SHALL BE INSTALL p >
V) 270 WDE LINE \ TO PROVIDE AND PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM> | o6 OUT WATER AND POWER z %‘) g ;g
ENTERING CONSTRUCTION AREA. FOR FUTURE PLAZA USE Ny < o
) - RESTRICTION TO PUBLIC ACCESS WHEN Z
APPROXIMATE LOCATION — 16 RAMP CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS ONLY L NOTE! > g &
OF FLOATING/DEBRIS TURBIDI THE CONSTRUCTION COORDINATORS INFORMATION N
END TERMINI OF FLOATING O o
LS SR o i (o) T 7, DEBRIS BARRIER LOCATED AT SHALL BE POSTED ON SITE Qe | =
HIGH CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR SHALL BE T E o R
TIDE LINE PAUL GILLEN Z - o
(E) PUBLIC PIER 495 Embarcadero 93442 805 772 -7472 M O % \"4
« S ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN O == “-‘j‘
S A A GOOD WORKMANSHIP MANNER T w = <
o = CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ON SITE 2022 pd
G S (N) PLAZA, DESIGN BY OTHERS COPY OF C.B.C.., ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY ()} S v
= =) W/ 2022 C .B.C., 1 <
- 7 v CITY OF MORRO BAY, CODES AND REQUIREMENTS,CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL T = o
ouw CALIFORNIA COSTAL COMMISSIONS STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS, o = S
L % ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD = ™
5, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT Ll = )
Q AND OWNER PRIOR TO CHANGES OF CONSTRUCTION Z Qo
e FOR APPROVAL. ‘: Q
- -4 O TIDE e - STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
ELEVATION 213 STAGING AREA SHALL BE LOCATED INLAND \"4
A CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY 1l
Sl% . CITY OF MORRO BAY CODES AND REQUIREMENTS, CALIFORNIA COASTAL (\A
HeE COMMISSION CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. =
® S SILT SCREENS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN THE AREA OF ALL IN-WATER
M A Rl N A 5 ITE P L A N CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE TO REDUCE POTENTIAL TURBIDITY
ASSOCIATED IMPACTS. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL OCCUR WITHIN
THE PROJECT FOOTPRINT.
TRUE NORTH 5 ITE | N F R M AT' N NOTE! PILINGS SHALL BE EMBEDDED MIN20' OR REFUSAL
SCALE 1" = 10™-0" PROJECT . . AS PER SPECIAL INSPECTION & OBSERVATION
NORTH | - = AND APPROVED BY PROJECT ARCHITECT (SEE 5-1) ®
L - ARCHITECT SHALL SUBMIT REPORT TO CITY OF THE INSTALLATION OF PILES
(NIRRT (NI | N— FOLLOWING INSTALLATION OF THE PILINGS A-1 SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES \Ll_.l
1 1 1 1] NOTE!
0 5 o 1520 SPECIAL OBSERVATIONS FOR MARINE MAMMALS BY QUALIFIED PERSONAL A-2 CONSTRUCTION PLAN/SECTION| O
LEASE INFORMATION MARINA INFORMATION . SHALL BE REQUIRED DURING PILING DRIVING INSTALLATION A-3 CITY CONDITIONS Z
EXISTING LAND LEASE 5430 S.F.. NOTE! A POST MEETING REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED Z
PROPOSED LAND LEASE 6200 S F ENCASE OR SLEEVE EXISTING 1 6" DIAPILES __3 TO PLANNING TO DOCUMENT THAT TRAINING OCCURRED A-4 COASTAL CON DIT'ONS ﬁ <
Contion: | FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION A-5 A.C.E. CONDITIONS 0
due to fluctuation of water elevation, COASTAL ACCESS \Ifl\ig'lsgg\llgAVIY?NTFEglzsli"\l{TON EXISTING WATER LEASE ('I 957 S.F ) INSTALL NEW STEEL/EPOXY SAHALI(')BE L’:‘ ACCOEDANCEAVI\A_TH 202'2I' APT i %
: ior i : e CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 33, THIS CHAPTER
e s e, PUBLIC FLOATING s i MORRO BAY PROPOSED WATER LEASE (2235 SF) 0 ! E i
_ _ City of Morro Bay & C.C.C. HARBORWALK i _ ALTERATIONS AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS TO PROVIDE
use with caution. HOURS A DAY PROPOSED EXISTING FLOAT LENGTH 52-LF. REASONABLE SAFETY OT LIFE AND PROPERTY ® O a
FROM FIRE DURING SUCH OPERATIONS w
HOUR BEFORE SUNRISE T0'1 HOUR TOTAL LEASE AREA 8435. S.F. PROPOSED SLIP LENGTH----=========- S2 LF. ( ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL APPLY 1-18-23 C;D a
TP OF PUBLIC ACCESS GANGWAY (BMP) BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES THROUGHOUT
. EXISTING DECKING---------- 587 S.F EXISTING MAIN FLOAT AREA ------mmmes (416 S.F.) COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION 4623 9
“1acncrE PROPOSED MAIN El OAT AREA —ccceemeeo CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY L Z
| PROPOSED HARBOR WALK----"1360.S.F.. PROPOSED MAIN FLOAT AREA (416 S.F.) CITY OF MORRO BAY CODES AND REQUIREMENTS, CALIFORNIA COASTAL i 3
- - COMMISSION CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.
1 SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE X 18" HIGH METAL SIGN SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WiDE X 18" HigH MeTAL sy DUILDING USE --MIX USE GROUP B-2/ ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY S X
W7 IMAGES MOUNTED FLAT O 4X4 POST SECURITY SIGN @ TOP OF 3 INTERPRETIVE SIGNAGE DEPICITING W7 IMAGES MOUNTED FLAT ON 4X4 POST w/ TYPE v WITH ALL CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT THROUGHOUT THE ®
w/ white background & blue Ietterlng GANGWAY COMMERCIAL AND white background & blue |ettering CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
g A sign that states "Caution: due to fluctuation SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE X 18" HIGH METAL SIGN SPORTFISHING IN MORRO BAY PUBLIC BOARDWALK TO REMAIN OPEN
o of water elevation, this dock/pier is only accessible W/ IMAGES ON CHAIN GUARD w/ white background 24 HOURS A DAY to be located upcoast & -
2 between tidal elevations of +7' to 0. use with caution, to & blue lettering downcoast & entrance to courtyard ﬁ
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FX-70% Structural Pile Repair and Protection System

System Components

Epoxy Grout Method Combination Method
Typically for piles with less than 25% section loss, the jacket Typically for piles with greater than 25% section loss, the
is sized for a 15 mm annulus, and then completely filled with jacket is sized for a 50 mm annulus, and then filed with a
FX-70-6MP™ multi-purpose marine epoxy grout. combination of FX-70-8MP multi-purpose marine epoxy

grout and FX-225 non-shrink underwater grout.

-—— Filefcolumn -+—— Pila/column

Beveled top seal of
/_ FX-763 trowel grade epoxy

Beveled top seal of

# FX-763 trowel grade epoxy
e

Spacer

______________________ 3 100 mim layer of
FX-70-6MP multi-purpose
£ ;: marine expoxy grout
£ =l
o ©
= - High water level
.Si /— High water level § /_ )
__ o e ¥ - FX-T0"fibre glass jacket
FX-70-6MP multi-purpose <
;; s marine expoxy grout ‘5,.
5 % g2
3 B3
=] T o
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e Jacket o ) FX-225 non-shrink
diameter/size FX-70% fibre glass jacket cementitious
“a _ underwater grout
= £
= =
= =]
ﬁ_? B (=) 150 mm bottom seal layer of
2 i 150 mm bottom s_eal layer of 2 FX-T0-6MP multi-purpose
= —— FX-T0-6MP multi-purpose =+ marine expoxy grout
______________Bv  marine expoxy grout
15 mm ___I
. [-— -
annular void Pile 50 mm
diameter/size annular void File
FX backer rod diameter/size FX backer rod
¢ FX-70-6MP multi-purpose marine epoxy ¢ FX-70-6MP multi-purpose marine epoxy grout used for
grout used for bottom seal and repair top and bottom seal
¢ Typical annular void of 15 mm ¢ FX-225 non-metallic underwater grout used for repair
* 20 mm annular void for H-piles e Typical annular void of 50 mm
Jacket dimension = Jacket dimension =
pile column dimension + 2x A”'"f"‘_a" pile column dimension + 2x
annular void Ty annular void 50 mm clear min.

— - - -—
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woid

Pile/column size

Pilescolumn size
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Self-tapping stainless-steel scraw

p
Cross-Section i:')f Tongue- —
and-Groove Joint

- A FX-763CTG gel paste epoxy
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Exhibit3

3-24-0149

. "Construction fencing proposed around shoreside

lease site area for the dock construction. All work
will be performed in the water. There will be no
closures of the pedestrian accessways around the
project site during construction. for maximum of 45
days "
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Embarcadero Morro Bay Topo.dwg, 24X36, Oct 25, 2021
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| CAYUGOS < SYMBOL LEGEND:
) |5 ((S/% X FENCE LINE LT T T T T RETAINING WALL
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HIGHEST GRADE AT BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 14.10' PROJECT @  STORM DRAN MANHOLE ELECTRIC BOX
LOWEST GRADE AT BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 12.11' SITE
DIFFERENCE: 14.10-12.11' = 1.99' W FIRE HYDRANT @ TELEPHONE WANHOLE
WATER WELL O—x  STREET LIGHT
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE (ANG): 13.10" §° D] WATER VALVE JP O~ JOINT POLE
QUINTAN 0 WATER METER PP-0-  POWER POLE
MAX BLDG HEIGHT: 25' ABOVE ANG = 25' + 13.10' = 38.10' . SAN LUIS ©®  SEWER MANHOLE ¢—>  GUY WIRE
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MORRO BAY STAMP AREA™\ ( )_/~ 5 CITY OF ©CO  SEWER CLEANOUT
<z( MORRO BAY @ MONITORING WELL
o
13043 L ABBREVIATIONS
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CHK PT 120 FDBCWMCMB BOW BACK OF WALK LT LIGHT
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‘ 2 COL COLUMN RB  REBAR
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EG  EXISTING GRADE STR  STAIRS
@ N NEIGHBORING PARAPET EP  EDGE OF PAVEMENT TOP TOP OF SLOPE
Q ELEV: 36.15 FD  FOUND TOE TOE OF SLOPE
NN NN \ \ z FL  FLOW LINE TW TOP OF WALL
,@ \Q\Q\ \\ \ © NEIGHBORING RIDGE FF FINISH FLOOR W WATER
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\ NS NS § X \a) 36 GR  GRASS WV WATER VALVE
: ‘ GM  GAS METER
NN &AC SELL IP IRON PIPE DI-1.5FL TOP OF GRATE —1.5" FLOW LINE
NEIGHBORING RIDGE
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\Q\ PLAZA SET: THRESHOLD 19.04 ' \ 111 '
\ ELEVATION: CHK PT 133 SETMAG&TAG5702 ¥ UTIL LI N SURVEYOR’'S STATEMENT:
R 112.72 “4 \J — ¢ THIS MAP REPRESENTS A FIELD SURVEY OF SURFACE
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\ U2\ © OCTOBER 19TH, 2021.
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. >
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R \ ® \’Q\«\ T ;€\N e zm\ z \ 9 \ ,
N GO @\Q \ \ =% o B\ SURVEYOR’'S NOTES:
PER HARBORWALK \ \\\\\,\§E 14233 —Q\’ﬁ\ \ o0 \ 1. NO TITLE SEARCH (TITLE REPORT) WAS PROVIDED TO THE
PLAZA SET: e 28 55 \-@\ o\l Mok A et \ \\ SURVEYOR. EASEMENTS OR OTHER FEE CONVEYANCES WHICH MAY
R HARBORWALK w _@\@ EXISTING FINISH BAY WINDOWS b2 \\ 2@\ \ AFFECT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY HAVE NOT BEEN PLOTTED.
: FLOOR: 14.06 2 -y
N Elig\éATION SET AT: \s_\%— @\Q\ 7 = \ o\ \\ 2. ONLY THE SURFACE EVIDENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE
R : \& LEASE SITE 86 2 Z\ o 0 BEEN MEASURED IN THE FIELD ON THIS SURVEY. IF APPROXIMATE
\$,\ Q\ 29 \( UNDERGROUND ALIGNMENTS ARE SHOWN, | MAKE NO WARRANTY AS TO
NN @\8— ’@ \ e \ \ A THE ACTUAL LOCATION, TYPE OR DEPTH OF THOSE UNDERGROUND
\ w O \ P >\ \ O UTILITIES.  CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AT
\s,\ @\Q\ \ FF ELEV: 14.06° Z\ ¥ OP\ 1-800—642—2444 TO VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF UTILITIES
\ \'@ \\o 137 \\/\ \/ D PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION. THE SURVEYOR ALSO HAS MADE NO
‘ Ao \ g?gg\l(N% URIAL%LILIG \>\® e 11.64 = X \ BL - INVESTIGATION AS TO SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS THAT
- \ \®\, \\%7\\)\ CHI PT 116 FDBCWMOMB . \ \\ = WOULD AFFECT THE USE OR DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY.
[N ) \ o 116 . \< o T 3. IT WILL BE THE ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY SETBACK
- \KUT'L LID X FDBCW&E@S G\ ‘ M AND HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY.
\ \ ~ ,_20 ) \ \ & _— \ 4. THE SIGNED AND SEALED ORIGINAL DRAWING OF THIS MAP
SUPPORT PILES \ 3 PM 10 ) N S \ \\ CONSTITUTES THE FINAL WORK PRODUCT. MBS LAND SURVEYS WILL
NN - \ _ — o \ NOT BE LIABLE FOR ELECTRONIC VERSIONS OF THIS MAP PROVIDED TO
' \ HIGHEST GRADE X — X - \ OTHER PARTIES.
£ FOUND: |k 135 _
2 14.10 \ _ | \ 11.94 = = 5. THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE COMPILED FROM
TN o™ : \ — \ : SO fdehslx _____—= RECORD INFORMATION (.E. RECORDED MAPS OR DEEDS) AND ARE NOT
\ ;00\ X RS = \ INTENDED TO REPRESENT THE TRUE OR ACTUAL BOUNDARY LINES OF
a 2 ") \ OND STORY THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL BOUNDARIES OF
ol x \ ROOF TOP DECK OVERHANG ~ © THE PARCEL WILL REQUIRE A COMPLETE BOUNDARY SURVEY, THE
) — SETTING OF PROPERTY MONUMENTS AND THE FILING OF A CORNER
I RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH STATE LAW
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(LS ACT SEC. 8762). APPROXIMATE DIMENSIONAL TIES FROM THE

.
= m BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN TO PHYSICAL FEATURES (E.G. BUILDINGS,
\ FENCES, WALLS OR TREES, ETC.) SHOWN ON THIS MAP CAN BE
g DERIVED BY SCALING THE FINISHED WORK PRODUCT WHICH IS PLOTTED
o AT THE SCALE INDICATED.
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BENCH MARK:

NEIGHBORING RIDGE THE BENCH MARK FOR THIS PROJECT IS AN NGS MONUMENT SET IN
ELEV: 29.51° THE TOP OF A CONCRETE PILLAR NEAR A FLAG POLE LYING
SOUTHWEST OF TEH DORN’S RESTAURANT AT THE WEST CORNER OF

>
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m
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PID: FV0401
DESIGNATION: TIDAL 5

ELEV: 36.66" NAVD88 (ELEVATION TAKEN FORM PRIOR SURVEY IN 2006,
ELEVATION HAS SINCE BEEN UPDATED IN NGS DATA SHEETS.)

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS PROJECT IS BASED ON FOUND
MONUMENTS ALONG EMBARCADERO RD, BETWEEN HARBOR ST AND
MORRO BAY BLVD.

BEARING N 12° 57’ 19" W.

SITE DATA:
ADDRESS: 801 EMBARCADERO RD, MORRO BAY, CA
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO.  066-322-008

5
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N TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

PARCEL 21 AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. MB 68-30 FILED IN
BOOK 3 AT PAGE 10, IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, COUNTY OF SAN
LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA

AT THE REQUEST OF ERIC NEWTON

X A GRAPHIC SCALE = MICHAEL B. STANTON, PLS 5702
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. SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 934@1
1 inch = 10 feet 805—594—1960
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

PROPERTY LINE . o A ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REGULATIONS, CODES AND
] / W ! PROPERTY LINE - - 142'0 : : ; Ly ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES:
' ] i A STl R e I ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS REQUIRED BY STATE AND/OR LOCAL
- 'V'ECQ\ | I N I | GOVERNING AGENCIES; AND ALL REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES
7 ]/ woMEN MEN | KITCHEN WALK-IN ‘H\ I REQUIRED BY FEDERAL GOVERNING AGENCIES. CODE REFERENCED IN
| ’ : ERATOR THIS SUBMITTAL: 2007 CALIF. BLDG CODE
) BAR l

|
|
p |
|
;7 CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE | ]
4 AGE 4 EXISTING FOUNDATION WALLS TO | % ‘ - / ‘
; [
|
|
|

B. ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO

THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE ‘
N . === |
|
" THE FIELD CONDITIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED
w
|

° ° | STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS SHALL BE PROVIDED

PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT ‘\F REMOVE (E) BAY WIND(BWS ‘

TO BE REMOVED, TYP

. TO BE REMOVED, TYP jL ‘
° o == === [ e e e e - i Dﬂ ST 7ﬂ_f||i:: ‘ R i j ] =N 7 ;

CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNERS ATTENTION

IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF

52! 0"

E) DINING AREA —======= e DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED.

52| Oll
- 542| Oll

(
ﬂ N . l
. . L =— — | C. DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWING SCALE
. = 1 FOOTPRINT OF 3 I~ Tl 7 o o I
ﬁ/ REMOVE WINDOWS (E) ELEV | | f i i i ? *[*:if = *—ﬁgf—{ OR PROPORTION. LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
=

| ‘ LEVEL 1 ABOVE
OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS

D. WHERE DEMOLITION IS INDICATED, CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT .

{

l

I | d AND CAP ALL UTILITIES, ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, ETC. PER CODE, WHERE

" ELec, TG, % PENETRATIONS ABOVE FINISHED CEILING.

H B e R i E

EXTERIOR DECK = /// E. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ANY DESIGN GROUP

WORK. CONTRACTORS SHALL CONFORM TO ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR
NOISE AND DUST CONTROL, TRASH, STORAGE WORK HOURS, SITE —

ACCESS, ETC. AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. ARCHITECTS
DESIGNERS

CREATIVE SOLUTION HUNTERS

%

142' 0" H

N N F. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR CLEAN UP

EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN DEMO @ EXISTING LEVEL 1 DEMO @ OF ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THEIR WORK TO ANY PORTION OF EXISTING

1/16" = 1'-0" 0 2 4 8' 16 32'

1/16" = 1'-0" s 10 T IMPROVEMENTS.

G. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AND SCHEDULING OF
INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND OTHER AGENCIES AS
REQUIRED.

H. REMOVE FROM SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF REFUSE, DEBRIS, 330 S. HALCYON ROAD

PROPERTY LINE 142" 0" | 142' 0" | RUBBISH, AND OTHER MATERIALS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420
e | N T = — OPERATIONS. THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT BROOM CLEAN. COORDINATE HABGROUP.NET

DISPOSAL LOCATION W/ PROPERTY MANAGEMENT. 805-544-4334

d | | I PERIMETER WALL TO REMAIN |

ARRANGE AND PAY FOR DISCONNECTING, REMOVING AND CAPPING

i \
| | |
\ REMOVE EXTERIOR H H H ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ .
| % —— UTILITY SERVICES WITHIN AREAS OF DEMOLITION. DISCONNECT AND
| |
|
|

WALLS I RETAIL [ OFFICE [ APARTMENT

| \
[ H [ | - S -
- [ ~ { |
S REMOVE EXTERIOR WALLS
[ 1 A Ve e \ L | J. CAP OFF EXISTING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL NQT
T T mmm =g F=FF - == — ] | UTILIZED IN NEW SCHEME PER CODE AND CLEAR OF NEW WORK: CAP
O S J ABANDONED FLOOR/CEILING PENETRATIONS BELOW FINISH FLOOR OR

L L) ABOVE CEILING.
EVENT/ RESTAURANT AREA ||

STUB-OFF.
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K. CLOSE OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR SURFACES TO PROTECT EXISTING WORK
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|
‘ L. REMOVE, CUT, AND PATCH WORK IN A MANNER TO MINIMIZE DAMAGE AND
| OUTDOOR EXISTING DECK - — — = = TO PROVIDE A MEANS OF RESTORING PRODUCTS AND FINISHES TO
DINING -l;(él\?gVED | | ORIGINAL CONDITION.
/ WALLS | ‘ ‘
Joo 774 | M. REFINISH VISIBLE EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN IN RENOVATED ROOMS
QIl—u‘:“:“:;L I - B AND SPACES, TO SPECIFIED CONDITION FOR EACH MATERIAL, WITH A
- AL e NEAT TRANSITION TO ADJACENT FINISHES. PATCHES SHOULD NOT BE
142' 0" 142' 0" VISIBLE FROM A DISTANCE OF FIVE FEET OR GREATER

REMOVE EXTERIOR

N. WHERE NEW WORK ABUTS OR ALIGNS WITH EXISTING, PERFORM A
SMOOTH AND EVEN TRANSITION. PATCHED WORK TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT WORK IN TEXTURE AND APPEARANCE.

EXISTING LEVEL 2 DEMO

116" = 1-0" o2 4 g 16' 32

WITH NEW WORK IS NOT POSSIBLE, TERMINATE EXISTING SURFACE
ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE AT A NATURAL LINE OF DIVISION AND MAKE
RECOMMENDATION TO DESIGNER/ENGINEER.

0. WHEN FINISHED SURFACES ARE CUT SO THAT A SMOOTH TRANSITION
116" = 10" 024 8 16 32

@ EXISTING ROOF PLAN DEMO

P. DO NOT REMOVE OR ALTER STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS WITHOUT
WRITTEN APPROVAL.

I[N L1 ” ‘ “

LT T 20
‘

MORRO BAY, CA

801 EMBARCADERO

LEASE SITES 86 & 86W

L

DEMOLITION LEGEND e

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF OUTLIER/TREVOR MILLER ARCHITECT (OTLR), ALL

r——— - o EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF, CONTRACTOR COMMON COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED.
***** TO VERIFY ALL LOAD-BEARING CONDITIONS AND PROVIDE THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, COPIED, DISCLOSED,
O B O T O A P 1F ANY
PROBLEMS BECOME APPARENT DURING DEMOLITION WORK. THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF OTLR. VISUAL CONTACT WITH
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.
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A. THERE SHALL BE NO DIRECT SURFACE FLOW DRAINAGE ACROSS THE
PUBLIC SIDEWALK. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING UNDER
SIDEWALK DRAINAGE IS WORKING PROPERLY AND REPLACE OR
REPAIR AS NECESSARY
I | =ﬁ== B. WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME
| | @[ SPREAD CLASSIFICATION IN CBC TABLE 803.9
| | =
N ° : C. ALL 'PRIMARY' EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS
L L | C), . PERIMETER VINYL WEATHER STRIPPING, ADA COMPLIANT FLOOR
(il D@ PROOF SILLS AND NONABSORBENT FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES
WITHIN AT LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO SUCH
S ” OPENINGS. MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
MEN'S RR s/ ‘
j D. THIS ENTIRE BUILDING AND FACILITY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
i BAR KITCHEN COFFEE SHOP 2022 CBC CHAPTER 11B ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS.
- - E. INSTALLATION OF NFPA 13 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
B AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ADOPTED
BUILDING AND FIRE CODES. .
Ii [\ - [ F. FOR DOOR ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO GENERAL NOTES
- i ON A0.2 AND DETAILS ON SHEET A0.05 .
A 7 7 ’ I
O . - ' DESIGN GROUP
RESTAURANT !
— i I I ENTRY —
| - 21258 COVERED DINING I ARCHITECTS
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o I o o I
} : SHEET
' Ea L_TITLE
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: \ : THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
e e N | PROPERTY OF OUTLIER/TREVOR MILLER ARCHITECT (OTLR), ALL
| r COMMON COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED.
| | THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, COPIED, DISCLOSED,
o | O O U | y OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT OTHER
| | g N\ THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH IT HAS BEEN PREPARED,
| | OR ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING
| | THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF OTLR. VISUAL CONTACT WITH
! ' ASCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS, - CviDohos OF
[ ! BREWING AREA STORAGE / MECH DRY STORAGE ELEC. / COMM J ] '
| 1,100 SF 875 SF
|
o | o o REVISION HISTORY
|
! NO. DESC. DATE
|
|
I
o : o o
I
|
|
|
I
o L_O _____________ o_______ S I
uP : APP # -
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N - BY: BY:
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ROOF GENERAL NOTES

| !!

A. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (2" PER FOOT, MIN.)
OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS.

0
<

SUITE

295 SF

4 B. RADIANT BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE T24
MOBILITY ' PN ENERGY REPORT.
SUITE
‘ MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
[jgjliL[j EJ KING

COMMON
LOBBY

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES ’

A. THERE SHALL BE NO DIRECT SURFACE FLOW DRAINAGE ACROSS THE
PUBLIC SIDEWALK. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING UNDER

SIDEWALK DRAINAGE IS WORKING PROPERLY AND REPLACE OR
] - REPAIR AS NECESSARY .

STANDARD
S ¢ | 4
<
—s

B. WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME

SPREAD CLASSIFICATION IN CBC TABLE 803.9 DESIGN GROUP
C. ALL 'PRIMARY' EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS
PERIMETER VINYL WEATHER STRIPPING, ADA COMPLIANT FLOOR ]
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] PROOF SILLS AND NONABSORBENT FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SE;Z'JEES S
| A il WITHIN AT LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO SUCH CREATIVE SOLUTION HUNTERS
OPENINGS.
D. THIS ENTIRE BUILDING AND FACILITY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH

2019 CBC CHAPTER 11B ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

E. INSTALLATION OF NFPA 13 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ADOPTED
BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.

330 S. HALCYON ROAD

F. FOR DOOR ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420

ON A0.2 AND DETAILS ON SHEET A0.03 HABGROUP.NET
805-544-4334

DN

C.J. HORSTMAN
C-37646

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
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ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff m nd < o0 >
- 7 S Luz
: | o = <
| < £ Wwg
‘ 412 R 412 ‘ m A vl w E
| ¢ - X W4 of
| | @ ou
| RIDGE RIDGE ‘ O — —
| | @)
| | —J
| . i } L
|
- L;ﬁ SHEET
| e . ; L_TITLE
I | | | E— B P | PROPERTY OF QUTLIERIREVOR MILLER ARCHITEGT (OTLR) ALL
r IHSDOCUMENT SHALLNGTbe SUPUCATED, COPIED 1561050
O ASHIGHED oA THRD ATy WIOLT ST COTANNG
ACCEPTANGE OF THESE RESTRIGTIONS. oo FVIDENCE OF
REVISION HISTORY
NO. DESC. DATE
APP # -
APN # 006-322-008
N
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN @ JOB # 20-185
178" = 10" o012 4 8 16
DATE 2023-11-01
DRAWN TW | CHECKED ™
-BY: BY:
Exhibit 3 A2.3
3-24-0149
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CODE DESCRIPTION
(E) BUILDING OUTLINE (E) BUILDING OUTLINE A COMPOSITE WOOD-LOOK RAINSCREEN SIDING, VERTICAL
ORIENTATION
. B STEEL PANELS, TILE VERTICALLY
W E | B JI|A]|E G MAX. ALLOWED J E FILI]|E D - MAX. ALLOWED C  |CORRUGATED METAL PANEL SIDING
o 4 3 2 4l 114 4 i BLDG HEIGHT 4 4 6(|3]|]4 o BLDG HEIGHT D | STEEL AWNING FRAMING
Lﬁ ﬁ A 38.10' G a n ‘ﬁ 38.10' G E STEEL HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY
3 \A6.1 ) \A6.1)/ PROPOSED BLDG \A6.1 ) \A6.1)/ 3 PROPOSED BLDG F__|WOOD PRIVACY SCREENING
§ A2 415 liElGHT A2 i’i LO HEIGHT G FABRICATED ALUMINUM
€ ] T 38.10' “ S 38.10' H  |ALUMINUM DOOR/WINDOW FRAMING
o o | CEMENT FIBER SMOOTH SHIP LAP SIDING
ROOF ROOF J STANDING SEAM ALUMINUM ROOFING
|_
o 5 3272 @ i (%7 o 3272 S
(’— - «\ g i MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
I
| O o
| | z e o 2 T
| o i | |l O g MATERIAL COLORS
= o|d
o ! 0|32 |2 CODE DESCRIPTION
- 87 LEVEL 2 g; - Llﬂ/EL 2 ﬁ 1 NATURAL WOOD-LOOK FINISH
o o] 2 22.72 ) 2272 2 |CORTEN STEEL, NATURAL FINISH .
/ - © 5 Q 3 |PAINT, SW 7070 "SITE WHITE" OR SIM.
s © o 4  |BLACK, FACTORY OR PAINT FINISH
, AVERAGE a AVERAGE 5 |METAL SALES "OLD TOWN GREY" OR SIMILAR .
‘ = NATURAL GR’?‘?)DE, a“ NATURAL GR'?\ES a“ 6 | NATURAL WOOD ACCENT, STAINED TO COMPLIMENT
< LEVEL 1 FF S L - LEVEL 1 FF G DESIGN GROUP
[ 12.72' 12.72' ]
ARCHITECTS
MATERIAL BOARD
D L[ pus sion @ G LI puB sion ) CREATIVE SOLUTION HUNTERS
4
BASEMENT BASEMENT
- a7 S N B 472 G
EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION o — WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION — n g —
178" = 10" o122 4 g 16" 18T =1-0" o122 4 g 16
330 S. HALCYON ROAD
ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420
FIBERON COMPOSITE WOOD- CORTEN RUSTWALL FIBERON CEMENT HABGROUP.NET
LOOK RAIN SCREEN SIDING OR CORTEN PANELS OR FIBER SMOOTH SHIPLAP 805-544-4334
G B H J SIMILAR SIMILAR SIDING OR SIMILAR
4 (E)B 4G ourL 4 MAX. ALLOWED
ﬁ BLDG HEIGHT C.J. HORSTMAN
38.10' C-37646
W LINE OF ADJACENT CORRIDOR PROPOSED BLDG
( ‘ HEIGHT
! B B 38.10'
: © METAL SALES METAL PANEL
| © ':E SIDING OR SIMILAR ARCHITECT OF RECORD
| . 5 ROOF
| ! m 32.72'
R “] : : %
A8.1 P 0 | ! ! 5 5
| | A o e 22
'l [ ! )
— - - - - - - - ' I ! L
B 1 ! ! a LEVEL 2 — 2
1 1 1O- _ 1t
4--| . a 79
BLADE SIGN = ! | e 2272 METAL SALES STAINLESS MILGARD DARK BRONZE Z
2 : \ ! o STANDING SEAM ROOF STEEL CABLE WINDOW FRAMES OR O
T T, , . . AVERAGE OR SIMILAR RAILING W/ 2x2 SIMILAR e >
! Seoo-. - STEEL POSTS
| | " . NATURAL GRADE STEEL POSTS | — < g %
1 i ' .. ! 13.10' CAP <E X o0 <
| ok | = N - LEVEL 1 FF > O WO
— . - 12.72 W o <8>
GRADE _I O O <
MATERIAL TRANSITION @ HOTEL MATERIAL TRANSITION @ 0d (@) m
LOCATION OF ADJACENT ENTRY LOCATION OF ADJACENT LIJ 2 L
BUILDING BUILDING LIJ é l_ O
BASEMENT Q) zZ SO o
4,72 W w
MAX. ALLOWED Z o 2
l1\/180=I1?;I'H EXTERIOR ELEVATION n g — BLDG HEIGHT G — m S < S
0o 1 2 4' 8' 16' 38.10' D 9 w L_IIJ
— —
PROPOSED BLDG —
HEIGHT
~38.10' G 8
SHEET
i . : (E) BUILDING OUTLINE > > ° ° > _TITLE
; -4 S ; ! MAX. ALLOWED - ROOF 4 T
BLDG HEIGHT G 32.12 THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, COPIED, DISCLOSED.
1 a n 38.10' g&”{g%‘“sSS%HE?&%?SVJI?SSLVXEF&Z?SAZ?E%EESEEEEED,
A8.1 W W PROPOSED BLDG THIS DOCUMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF
o HEIGHT G - ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.
[ 38.10' = ]
o
v - - = m HARBORWALK REVISION HISTORY
0 / PROFILE IN FRONT
= ROOF 0
S 1L " L 5> 70 @ o % NO. DESC. DATE
( ) o 2 oS
© — - © : 1 Q 3 N nD:
2 =
7 E ) w
S — — { }' 6 & g 8
l ( R - L 2 a LEVEL2 4
| J o _LEVEL 2 G o 22.72'
— o __ _ __\Ue o 22.72 o o
5 ° ( 2 To] va E (8
T St S (&) AP -
o AVERAGE - ___ —r____
4
SR, PATERAL BRI % APN # 006-322-008
LY
— LEVEL1EF & JOB # 20-185
. | AVERAGE
GLASS SECTIONAL ROLL-UP DOORS § NATURAL GRADE G DATE 2023-11-01
L, TO RESTRICT OPEN SEATING AREA 13.10'
DRAWN TW | CHECKED ™
Tt L o BASEMENT N LEVEL 1 FF -BY: BY:
L J 4.72 S - 12,72 G
SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION o — HOTEL ENTRY
/y)"h i b i t 3 o012 4 8 16' =10 o1 2 4 8 ls 5 1
| |
3-24-0149
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EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION W. CONTEXT

114" = 10"

WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1/4" = 10"

Exhibit 3
3-24-0149

MAX. ALLOWED
BLDG HEIGHT

38.10°

PROPOSED BLDG
HEIGHT

38.10'

ROOF

250"
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT

32.72'

LEVEL 2

22.72'

AVERAGE
NATURAL GRADE

13.10'

LEVEL 1 FF

250"
PROPOSED BUILIDNG HEIGHT

12.72'

MAX. ALLOWED
BLDG HEIGHT

38.10°

PROPOSED BLDG
__ HEIGHT

“

38.10'

ROOF

“

32.72'

LEVEL 2

22.72'

AVERAGE
NATURAL GRADE

13.10'

LEVEL 1 FF

12.72'

MORRO BAY STAMP AREA

AR
I/b

DESIGN GROUP

ARCHITECTS
DESIGNERS
CREATIVE SOLUTION HUNTERS

330 S. HALCYON ROAD
ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420
HABGROUP.NET
805-544-4334

C.J. HORSTMAN
C-37646

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
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— O O <
NX g B=O
Z W <8
— O O <
' m
= Ll
— Z <=0
< Oz = o’
O — W w o
L o<
LL] M Ul
— _ —
SHEET
L_TITLE
THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND ARE THE
PROPERTY OF OUTLIER/TREVOR MILLER ARCHITECT (OTLR), ALL
COMMON COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED.
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, COPIED, DISCLOSED,
OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT OTHER
THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH IT HAS BEEN PREPARED,
OR ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF OTLR. VISUAL CONTACT WITH
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.
REVISION HISTORY
NO. DESC. DATE
APP # -
APN # 006-322-008
JOB # 20-185
DATE 2023-11-01
DRAWN TW | CHECKED ™
-BY: BY:

AS.2

SHEET NUMBER
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1/20/2023 5:35:39 PM

VAX. ALLOWED o SECTION GENERAL NOTES
BLDG HEIGHT ’
; BLDG HEIGHT
CLANICAL SOREENG n n 38.10 n n 38.10° @ A CONCRETE SLAB AND FOOTINGS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO
W W PROPOSED BLDG W W PROPOSED BLDG FOUNDATION PLAN AND FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR EXACT SIZE,
HEI%WE‘ C ) — HEI?SI_E- G LOCATION AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.
' ' B. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MOISTURE BARRIER (WATERPROOFING,
BUILDING PAPER, SHEET METAL AND APPROVED MATERIALS WHERE
- - ROOF = ~ ROOF @ STUDS ARE ADJACENT TO RETAINING WALLS OR EXPOSED CONCRETE.
32.72' CD 32.72'
0}
w w . . )
© C PROVIDE 24 GA. GS FLASHING AT ALL WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS
(ID g VALLEYS AND BUILT-UP CRICKETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2022 CBC 1508 &
HOTEL SERvICE A e = STANDARD STUDIO #2 _|& 1900 MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
SR Q= D. AIR INFILTRATION AND INSULATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH AND
213 Q3 MEET THE CA ENERGY CODE. SHOW AND SPECIFY THE R-VALUE OF ALL
a) LEVEL 2 fa LEVEL 2 REQUIRED INSULATION IN WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS.
b T 2272 CD I 2272 S
2 0
o o)
o AVERAGE . AVERAGE .
ENTRY BANQUET / MEETING NATU RAL GRADE OUTDOOR PATIO COVERED DINING COFFEE SHOP NATU RAL GRADE G
13.10" 13.10'
S VA LEVEL 1 FF SN LEVEL 1 FF C; I .
12.72' 12.72'
DESIGN GROUP
MECH. BREWING AREA —
ARCHITECTS
BASEMENT BASEMENT EEZT#SESSOLUTION HUNTERS
- a2 S o 472 @
LATERAL SECTION 1 - — LATERAL SECTION 2 g —
178" = 1-0" 012 a4 g 16' 178" = 1-0" 012 a4 g 16'
330 S. HALCYON ROAD
MAX. ALLOWED ARROYO GRII:;]BDGEI’RSC 2?\‘1152?
BLDG HEIGHT 805-544-4334
n MECHANICAL SCREENING n 38.10' G
\A6.1 ) \A6.1/ PROPOSED BLDG
— o HEIGHT S
38.10'
C.J. HORSTMAN
o ~ ROOF C-37646
% 32.72' G
m
KING STUDIO #4 STANDARD STUDIO #2 KING STUDIO #3 MOBILITY SUITE #1 HALL KING STUDIO #2 STANDARD STUDIO #1 MOBILITY SUITE (%D ARCHITECT OF RECORD
e
“la LEVEL 2
7} 2272 S
o}
o
O
T
COFFEE SHOP KITCHEN WASTE HOTEL ENTRY WOMENS MENS BAR NATU R:C/EFRQQSE G N
13.10'
_ /- LEVEL 1 FF G
12.72'
>_
< 0O %
COLD STORAGE (D g % el <
. _ BASEMENT 4 Z g a%°
4.72 O ¥ < 8 :
= 2 SPoun
LONGITUDINAL SECTION 1 I_ = L
= 10" -.h < l— O
178" =1-0 012 &4 g 16' O % m = X
(0))]
w Z =%«
— L
N xx _—u g
L o<
m oo LU
= 1
MAX. ALLOWED
n a BLDG HEIGHT @
38.10'
W @ PROPOSED BLDG '?H’EET
HEIGHT —
- 3810 ﬁ PROPERTY OF QUTLIERIREVOR MILLER ARCHITEGT (OTLR) ALL
] |j_: o o 3272' S THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF OTLR. VISUAL CONTACT WITH
o ACCEPTANGE OF THESE RESTRIGTIONS. oo FVIDENCE OF
% | ,
1)
% REVISION HISTORY
Q|2
02 NO. DESC. DATE
a LEVEL 2
7 272 @
o}
o
2
MAIN DINING AREA ENTRY COVERED DINING OUTDOOR PATIO o NATU R:‘C/ggﬁgg
13.10" Q
NG LEVEL 1 FF
~ ) ) 12.72' Q APP # B
BREWING AREA MECH. APN # 006_322_008
B BA§EMEI;I;I’ S JOB # 20-185
HIGH TIDE WATER LEVEL DATE 2023-11-01
LONGITUDINAL SECTION 2
178" = 1-0" o012 4 8 16 DRAWN TW | CHECKED ™
-BY: BY:
Exhibit 3 AO.1
3-24-0149
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DOOR FRAME SIZE DETAILS BASE WALLS CEILING WAINSCOT
NO |TYPE| FIN ‘ MATL | TYPE ‘ FIN W ‘ H THK HEAD JAMB THSHLD |RATING REMARKS A LOCKING DEVICES AT EXIT DOORS SHALL HAVE A PLAINLY MARKED AND READILY NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
BASEMENT ' DISTINGUISHABLE MESSAGE PANEL INDICATING WHETHER THE LOCK IS IN THE "OPEN" OR NO ROOM NAME FLR | MATL | FIN MATL ‘ FIN MATL ‘ FIN MATL ‘ FIN MATL ‘ FIN HGT FIN MATL | WALL | MATL | FIN HGT REMARKS
001 | D FF ST AL FF | 3-0" | 6-8" |0-13/8" LOCKED" POSITION. Not Placed
" _gn v " B. MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS OR "
002 D FF ST AL FF 3-0 6-8 0'-13/8 ANY OTHER TYPE OF DEVICE THAT MAY BE USED TO CLOSE OR RESTRAIN THE DOOR OTHER 210 |FIRST FLOOR ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 8-0 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
004 D FF ST AL FF 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/8" THAN BY OPERATION OF THE LOCKING DEVICE SHALL NOT BE USED. WHERE EXIT DOORS ARE BASEMENT
USED IN PAIRS AND APPROVED AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF HAVING - "
Y 0'-0" 7-0" THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL HAVE NO DOORKNOB OR SURFACE-MOUNTED THE 001 |COLD STORAGE 7'-43/4
LEVEL 1 FF UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRED MORE THAN ONE OPERATION 002 |STORAGE 8- 0"
102A | A1 DB AL AL DB 3'-0" 8-0" |0'-13/8" G2 c. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED 003 |BREWING AREA 8 -0"
102B AL DB 12'-0" 8-0" |0-11/2" D. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" 004 |MECH. 8 -0"
P—— P— ; . ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH
102C AL DB 12'-0 8'-0 0'-11/2 ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE LEVEL 1 FF
T An Y . " HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO 0"
103 | A2 DB AL AL DB 6'-0 8'-0 0'-13/4 G2 PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE 101 |OUTDOOR PATIO 10°-0
104 A1 DB AL AL DB 3'-0" 8-0" |0-13/8" G2 LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION. 102 |COVERED DINING 9-0"
105A I FF AL AL DB 9'-0" 7-0" |0'-31/8" G2 E. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 1/2 INCH ABOVE THE 103 |ENTRY 9'-0" MORRO BAY STAMP AREA
T An Y . " ADJACENT FLOOR LEVELS. EACH EXPOSED EDGE OF THRESHOLDS IS REQUIRED TO BE " An
105B | FF AL AL DB 9-0 7-0 0'-31/8 G2 BEVELED OR SLOPED AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45 DEGREES SO THAT NO VERTICAL 104 |BANQUET / MEETING 9-0
105C | FF AL AL DB 9-0" 7-0" |0-31/8" G2 CHANGE OF ELEVATION EXCEEDS 1/4 INCH. 105 |MAIN DINING AREA 9'-0"
106D | D PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/8" 106 |BAR 9'-0"
109A| D PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/8" 107 |MENS 9'-0"
1098 | J PTX AL AL DB 7-0" 7-0" |0'-01/2" F. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR THAT SHALL NOT BE MORE 108 |WOMENS 9 -0"
T A " an . " THAN 1/2 INCH LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. ALL LANDINGS SHALL BE " An
110A| D PT WD WD PT 3-0 6'-8 0'-13/8 LEVEL EXCEPT FOR EXTERIOR LANDINGS WHICH MAY HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1/4 INCH 109 |WASTE 9-0 .
110B 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/4" PER FOOT. 110 |KITCHEN 9'-0"
111A | A2 FF AL AL FF 6'-0" 8-0" |0-13/8" G2 G. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 111 |COFFEE SHOP 9'-0"
P— " ; " 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES P—
111B | A1 DB AL AL DB 3'-0 8'-0" |0'-13/8 G2 TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. 112 |HOTEL ENTRY 8'-0 .
o " qn ' " COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE
111C| D PT WD WD PT 3'-0 6'-8 0'-13/8 ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE LEVEL 2
112 | A1 DB AL AL DB 3'_Q" 77-0" |0-13/4" G2 THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE 201 |HALL 10'- Q"
112A| A1 | DB | AL | AL | DB | 3-0" | 7-0" |0'-13/4" G2 ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY: NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS. 202 |HOTEL SERVICE 10'- 0" DESIGN GROUP
T T an . " H. THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL HAVE A A"
— | 112C| B PT ST AL PT 3-0 6'-8 0'-13/4 SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR 203 |KING STUDIO #4 10'-0 ]
FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME " ARCHITECTS
LEVEL 2 DOORS ARE USED, A 10 INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF 204 |STANDARD STUDIO #2 10°-0 DESIGNERS
201 A2 DB AL AL DB [6'-21/4"|6'-81/4"|0'-1 3/4" G2 THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST 205 |KING STUDIO #3 10'- 0" CREATIVE SOLUTION HUNTERS
202 | D | PT | WD | WD | PT | 3-0" | 6-8 |0-138" WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. 206 |MOBILITY SUITE #1 10'- 0"
203A B PT ST AL DB 3'-0" 6'-8" 0'-13/4" 207 |KING STUDIO #2 10'- 0"
' " [ " ] " . S, G S, G S,0RS CES C (@) OORS, S (0] ' "
208 H | PT | WD | WD | PT | §-0' 6-8 0-138 L oaes oRuLES araTes oR SILAR DEVIGES PLAGED OVER X D00RS, AL O PceLs 208 | STANDARD STUDIO # 10-0
203C| G PT WD WD PT 3-Q" 6'-8" |[0-11/2" EFFORT. SUCH BARS, GRILLES, GRATES, OR SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN 209 |MOBILITY SUITE 10'-0"
APPROVED RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE
203D | A1 DB AL AL PT 3'-0" 7-0" |0-13/8" G2 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY ACCESS, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE
204A B PT ST AL DB 3-0" 6'-8" 0'-1 3/4" AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
' " ' " ' " . G G OORS S GLASS, EXC - OORS
2048 H | PT WD | WD | PT | 3-0' | 6-8" 0-138 L AL GUAING N 000RS SHALL BE TEUPERED LASS, EXCEPT WHERE FIRE RATED DOCR AR
204C| G PT WD WD PT 2-6" ¢-8 |0-11/2" K SIGN ADJACENT TO MAIN EXIT DOORS SHALL STATE: "DOORS TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN ARRO?gS(sE:’I\_‘gEOCNAz?gDO
205A | B PT ST AL DB 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/4" ' BUILDING IS OCCUPIED" WITH 1 INCH HIGH CONTRASTING LETTERS. HABGROUP.NET
205B| H PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0-13/8" 805-544-4334
L. DOOR DETAILS REFERENCED MAY NOT NECESSARILY SHOW HARDWARE SMOKE SEALS ETC.
205C| G PT WD WD PT 3.Q" 6'-8" |0-11/72" ;EAEEKRE Tsc|>E A'T_All—llE’\(‘QCEJ I/-;{l\éli/l Eﬁ?gWARE GROUP FOR WEATHERSTRIPPING, DOOR BOTTOMS OR
206A| B PT ST AL DB 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/4" '
206B | H PT WD WD PT 30" 6-8" |0-13/8" M. /;bb\g(s)m MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWING DOORS MUST COMPLY WITH DETAIL MATERIAL CODES
206C| G PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0-11/2" CODE FLOOR MATERIAL
207A| B PT ST AL DB 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/4" cT MOSAIC TILE, SHALL BE 2"X2," FACE SIZE BY 1/4" THICK, UNGLAZED PORCELAIN, C.J. HORSTMAN
2078 | H PT WD WD PT 30" 6.8 |0-13/8" SQUARE EDGE WITH A STATIC COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION OF .6 OR LESS C-37646
207C G PT WD WD PT 3| _ Oll 6‘ _ 8" Ol _ 1 1/2|| D O O R L E G E N D XC EXPOSED CONCRETE
208A| B PT ST AL DB 3 .-Q" 6-8" |0-13/4" LAM LAMINATE, COORDINATE STYLE WITH OWNER
208B | H PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/8" W WD WOOD FLOORING. COORDINATE TYPE AND STYLE WITH OWNER. WOOD
"o T an . " FLOORING SHALL BE INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURE'S
208C| G PT WD WD PT 2'-6 6'-8 0'-11/2 INSTRUCTIONS AND THE METHODS OUTLINED IN THE NWFA'S INSTALLATION ARCHITECT OF RECORD
209A| B PT ST AL DB 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/4" N W GUIDELINES MANUAL.
209B| H PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0'-13/8"
7/
209C| G PT WD WD PT 3'-0" 6'-8" |0-11/2" L/ )’ N ~—
/ , cT GLAZED CERAMIC TILE BASE OVER HARDIE-BACKER, COORDINATE STYLE WITH
/ ,/ N , OWNER
7 e WD STAIN GRADE WOOD, VERIFY SHAPE WITH OWNER
I v
. . M ) T
o
AR M, L/ AN CODE WALL MATERIAL
N N Y AN GB58 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
y N i N GB58M 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, MOISTURE RESISTANT W/ FIBERGLASS TAPE AND
. N 'SETTING TYPE' COMPOUND >
" " N ) GBS8X  5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD P L U M B I N G F IXT U R E U) < o %
FULL LITE ENTRY DOUBLE FULL LITE ENTRY ELUSH ENTRY cT GLAZED CERAMIC TILE OVER HARDIE-BACKER, COORDINATE STYLE WITH... LIJ 28] oY oo <
PLUMBING FIXTURES TO MEET CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES I 8:) g o @)
W CODE WALL FINISH REFER TO NOTES ON SHEET A0.3 AND A0.5 : o < 8 >_..
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE PAINT COLOR WITH OWNER UNLESS NOTED BELOW DESCRIPTION MANUF. MODEL D @) O N g
N - I PT4 PAINT, LEVEL 4 GYP. BD. FINISH LEVEL 1 FF S EE L]
B R T —T— r COFFEE SHOP 1 T o |:8
, / L/ iR S | 16" Watercloset TBD TBD | Z SO0y
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RESOLUTION NO. 08-24

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING COMBINED CONCEPT/PRECISE PLAN CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT APPROVAL (#CUP22-09) FOR DEMOLITION AND
RECONSTRUCTION OF TWO-STORY WITH BASEMENT MIXED-USE
BUILDING INCLUDING RESTAURANT, COFFEE SHOP, BREWING AREA, 7
UNIT HOTEL, OUTDOOR DINING, RECONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDE-TIE
DOCK AND GANGWAY, MASTER SIGN PROGRAM APPROVAL,
HARBORWALK AND PUBLIC ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING
REMOVAL OF 11 PUBLIC PARKING SPACES IN STREET-END FOR
CREATION OF NEW PUBLIC PLAZA,
AT 801 EMBARCADERO, LIBERTINE BREWING
(CITY LEASE SITE 86 AND 86W).

THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Morro Bay, California

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing
at the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on December 19, 2023,
for the purpose of considering a combined Concept/Precise Plan approval of Conditional Use
Permit #CUP22-09 (“the Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City’s City Council conducted a public hearing at the Morro Bay Veteran’s
Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on January 23, 2024, pursuant to the Planned
Development regulations (Morro Bay Municipal Code (MBMC) section 17.40.030), for the purpose
of considering the Project for 801 Embarcadero, a own as the Li ing Company,
in an area within the original jurisdiction of the Cali Coastal Com

WHEREAS, notices of the public hearings were made at the time and in the manner
required by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered all evidence, including the testimony of
the Applicant, interested parties, and the evaluation and recommendations by staff, presented at
said hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Morro Bay as
follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Council makes the following findings:

A. That for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act, Case No. CUP22-09 is
categorically exempt under Section 15302, Class 2b where under replacement of
reconstruction of commercial structure with a new structure of substantially the same, size,
purpose, and capacity is allowed for which the proposed Harborwalk Plaza project would
quality for an exemption. In addition, an eelgrass survey was performed on October 16, 2022
which found no eelgrass growing in the proposed waterfront project area. The project will be
subject to marine mammal monitoring during construction with implementation of best
management practices (BMPs) as conditioned by Planning conditions 10-15. Additionally,
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none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under section 15300.2, apply to the

project.
A p Ith, morals, rt and welfare
e igh d in that lition/r ction of
d es
ck ng
i ure S

i the

B. The project will not be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the
neighborhood and the general welfare of the City in that the proposed hotel use, new

outd st d edockand g ay along with
avis at o} nity which wil ide additional
nt to g commercial use and is consistent with the

character of the existing development.

A. The proposed project makes a positive contribution to the visual and public accessibility to the
bay while increasing and maintaining commercial fishing industry:

1. Meets the Waterfront plan height limit and maximum building coverage, bulk, and scale

pro pr does not ed the ma height

rticu bre p the bulk scale, and es with
2. p o]
s i

ere 10 foot is the requirement, a second floor
public viewing deck, publicly accessible dock, and creation of public plaza
improvements and event space.

3. The proposed project provides the amenities identified in the WF Plan, facilitates
pedestrian visual and physical access to the waterfront, and takes advantage of

ch the t n th build  ncluding a

lic add blic alac s signage,

co a. aest through the  n program

proposed for the new building, ides ight accomm tions, and
preserves scenic vistas at the stre t ends which enhances public amenities in
the crea of the ic plaz n floor c

ances the S as se mtheb | n theb g

4. The proposed project makes a positive contribution to the g fish village
character and quality of the Embarcadero area in that the ne ct will to the

pedestrian orientation with outdoor dining area, public plaza improvements, which will
maintain and enhance views of the bay.
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5. The proposed project recognizes the pedestrian orientation of the Embarcadero and
gn that will e the estri ience
the passing rian ugh of 15

ss where none currently exists.

6. The project gives its occupants and the public some variety in materials and/or

a te shiplap s corten
p or a will be red by
d ar
7. of har continuity, simplicity, and
es its on and the sed in that the
zontal and vertical art on, prov ay
with the second level public viewing deck, and on of ot

Harborwalk/bayside lateral access all of which provides articulation that is consistent
with the character of the waterfront.

8. The proposed project does not dim
several similar projects, the use, en
and provides a visual and pedestria
existing and new construction is in
materials, scale, and use of its surro

. The Planning Commission finds the project as iti with the p  sion of public
benefits including 15 foot Harborwalk where 10 is rwise requi , second floor
public viewing deck, publicly accessible dock, and creation of public plaza improvements
and event space in the adjacent street end constitutes greater than normal benefits and

s s ndflo

e r heso

a n n the

n part, than 15 feet from edge of fa and
less than minimum 4 square ze if red by the applicant, and als llow
building h t up to 25 feet wher se 17 feet would be the standard building height.

. As required by Ordinance Section 17.48.200 the Planning Commission finds that the
architectural treatment and general appearance of all proposed structures and open areas

p wit s,arec le with any design
d ed to the and harmonious
e oft ity of investment of occupation in the area.

. Pursuant to 2022 Zoning Code Chapter 17.38, the Planning Commission finds that
the overall design of the project including its form, scale, massing, site plan, exterior
Vision for Community Character
| as complement the natural and
incorporate sustainable development features.
. The project design is appropriate to the function of the project and will provide an attractive
and comfortable environment for occupants, visitors, and the general community.
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certified Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension
request.

Mi be
rev to
ved of

an application for a permit amendment su

and General Plan for the City.

The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,

nify, ts p
, or as r
nyc .0 h
project; or appl ts ply with l
and acknowled th i r no obligation to de actions challenging
the City’s actions with ct to the project. This conditi ent shall be binding
on all successors and ns.
The a s establishm use or deve of
tes ac gement and ce of all Co of
n of all conditions | he shall be required
clearance. Deviati om requirement shall
the Di ed anning
Comm Failure to f thes de ement,
at the ion of the | void. us a valid

entitlement will constitute a violation of the MBMC and is a misdemeanor.
This project shall me lapplicable  uire
nt with all programs policies co  ned
LCP and General Plan of the City.

The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included as a
Iding Plans.

A. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

| Il be submitted by a licensed ect or
ness & Professions C pt when o se app
a
R
]
1 prepared by oth ncluding phased and
staggered submittal items, for compatibilit design of thebu  g.
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C. Project details, materials, signage and landscaping, are i  nally consi , fully
integrated with one another, and used in a manner that is v lly consiste th the
proposed architectural design.

D. The design of streetscapes, including street trees, lighting, and pedestrian furniture, is
consistent with the intended character of the area.

E. Hardscape areas are designed and developed to buffer surrounding land uses;
compliment pedestrian-oriented development; enhance the environmental quality of the
site, including minimizing stormwater run-off and the heat-island effect: and achieve a
safe, efficient, and harmonious development.

F. Lighting and lighting fixtures are designed to complement buildings, be of appropriate
scale, provide adequate light over walkways and parking areas to create a sense of
pedestrian safety, avoid creating glare, and conform to dark sky principles.

G. Landscaping is designed to be compatible w e vi the C
Character Area in which the development is the ctural
and features of the buildings on site.

A. The Planning Commission finds that the project as proposed is consistent with the
Waterfront Specific Design Guidelines in the 2018 Downtown Waterfront Strategic Plan as
evaluated in the staff report. The project redesigns the lease site with the demolition and
reconstruction of the existing two story building and improves the view corridor and
improves overall public views through to the Bay. The project proposes design materials
consistent with the fishing village character of the community and consistent with the
materials of the adjacent lease site. The project proposes diagonal view corridors, and
provides 15 feet of Harborwalk bayside lateral access where none currently exists. The
project proposes a nautical design theme through the proposed commercial signage. The
project as conditioned includes enhanced amenities such as a new public plaza, benches
and informational signs, and the project also proposed appropriate lighting to encourage
safety and comfort, but with downcast, shielded lighting fixtures.

Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Conditional Use Permit
#CUP22-09 subject to the following conditions:

A. This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report dated December 11, 2023,
for the project at 801 Embarcadero depicted on plans dated November 1, 2023, on file
with the Community Development Department, as modified by these conditions of
approval, and more specifically described as follows: Site development, including all
buildings and other features, shall be located and designed substantially as shown on
Planning Commission approved plans submitted for CUP22-09, uniless otherwise
specified herein.

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure, facility,

or use is not later two (2) y afte effe this Resolution
and is dil ed, there this app | will mat e null and void;
ho e rto of
va u tm 1)

y Ci ty
elopment er (the “Dir upon ng the t ies with all
icable pro of the Morro unicipal e (the * ), ral Plan and
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. The owner shall comply with the City’s Structural Observation Program. The owner shall
employ the engineer or architect responsible for the structural design, or another engineer
or architect designated by the engineer of record or architect responsible for the structural
design, to perform structural observation as defined in Section 220. Observed deficiencies
shall be reported in writing to the owner’s representative, special inspector, contractor and
the building official. The structural observer shall submit to the building official a written
statement that the site visits have been made and identify any reported deficiencies that,
to the best of the structural observer’s knowledge, have not been resolved.

. The owner shall comply with the City’s Special Inspection Program. Special inspections
will be required by Section 1704 of the California Building Code. All Special Inspectors
shall first be approved by the Building Official to work in the jurisdiction. All field reports
shall be provided to the City Building Inspector when requested at specified increments in
order for the construction to proceed. All final reports from Special Inspectors shall be
provided to the Building Official when they are complete and prior to final inspection.

Mitigation measures for natural occurring asbestos require approval from San Luis Obispo
County Air Pollution Control District.

. Asoils investigation performed by a qualified professional shall be required for this project.
All cut and fill slopes shall be provided with subsurface drainage as necessary for stability;
details shall be provided. Alternative, submit a completed City of Morro Bay soils report
waiver request.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. To apply for building permits submit three (3) sets of
construction plans to the Building Division.

. The Title sheet of the plans shall include:

Occupancy Classification(s)

Construction Type

Maximum height of the building allowed and proposed
Floor area of the building(s)

Fire sprinklers proposed or existing

Minimum building setback allowed and proposed

NN

All construction will conform to the 2022 California Building Code (CBC), 2022 California
Residential Code (CRC), 2022 California Fire Code (IFC), 2022 California Mechanical
Code (CMC), 2022 California Plumbing Code (CPC), 2022 California Electrical Code
(CEC), 2022 California Energy Code, 2022 California Green Building Code (CGBC), Title
14 and 17 of the Morro Bay Municipal Code.

(Code adoption dates are subject to change. The code adoption year is established by
application date of plans submitted to the Building Division for plan review.)
CONDITIONS TO BE MET DURING CONSTRUCTION:

BUILDING DIVISION:

SITE MAINTENANCE. During construction, the site shall be maintained so as to not
infringe on neighboring property, such as debris and dust.

. ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS. In the event unforeseen archaeological resources are
unearthed during any construction activities, all grading and or excavation shall cease in
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the immediate area and the find left untouched. The Building Official shall be notified so
ifi
ifi
n

applicable laws and ordinances. If discovered

archaeological resources are found to include human remains, or in any other case when

3. . Priortoth  acement of concrete upon
rveyoris re  ed to measure and r d the
lls to the established lot lines. The contractor

to upon the a
fy sides a d
C. hall have n
4. BUILDING HEIGHT VERIFICATION: Prior to g or shear wall ection, a
licensed surveyor is required to measure an height of the s ure. The
Il in t
f lin s | i
d he Id t
on a case-by-case basis for some site-specific projects.
5. req de cye
all th um
imu i ea ents
Code.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ISSUANCE OF
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

BUILDING DIVISION:

1 P
di
in
the permit card.

2 Prior to bui division final approval !
inspections the other various divisi |
verified by a city inspector. All final | | i
the various departments and d ed on the permit card. This permit card shall then
be turned into the building division for scheduling of the final building inspection.
3 Anyas ra that required bytheb ng ctor or plans examiner must
be sub fo oval to the request for lin ion.
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4. If structural observations were required, the final structural observation report shall be
submitted to the building division prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy or final
inspection approval.

5. If special inspections were required, the final special inspection report shall be submitted
to the building division prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy or final
inspection approval.

6. Final soils summary report from the geotechnical representative indicating compliance
with the required conditions set forth in the soils report.

7. Final T-24 energy reports (Certificates of Installation).

1 Fire Protection Systems and Equipment. An approved automatic fire sprinkler system shall be
provided throughout this project, pursuant to Morro Bay Municipal Code, Section 14.60.200.

2 Submit all plans and specification sheets for the required automatic fire sprinkler system to the
Fire Department for review and approval prior to installation. Sprinkler plans shall be submitted
prior to issuance of a Building Permit. The sprinkler system shall be in accordance with NFPA
Standard 13. All Marine floating docks and gangway construction shall be in accordance with
Morro Bay Municipal Code, Chapter 14.52 and 2007 California Fire Code (Section 905), a
Class lll Standpipe System is Required for the proposed Floating Dock.

3. Fire Alarms. Plans and specifications for the automatic fire sprinkler system and fire alarm
system shall be submitted to the Fire Department for review and approval. (CFC 1001.3 and
1001.4) The fire sprinkler and alarm systems shall be supervised by a central station and
constructed in accordance with NFPA 72.

4. Elevator Car to Accommodate Ambulance Stretcher. Where elevators are provided, at least
one elevator shall be provided for fire department emergency access to all floors. The elevator
car shall be of such a size and arangement to accommodate an ambulance stretched 24-
inches by 84-inches with not less than 5-inch radius comners, in the horizontal, open position
and shall be identified by the international symbol fo cy (s ife).
The symbol shall not be less than 3-inches high and lac si the
hoist way door frame. (MBMC 14.08.090)

Public Conditions

The following Public Works conditions shall be satisfied prior to Building Plan submittal:

1. Lease Line Adjustment: A lease line adjustment is required to extend western lease line
due to the proposed lease boundary line adjustments and requires payment of fees, a
legal description and lease exhibit created by a licensed surveyor, a City Council
Resolution approving the lease line adjustment, and a signed agreement recorded with
the County. (MBMC 8.14.020)

2. Right of Way: A Special Encroachment Permit Agreement is required for structures and
new design items within the city right way (where public parking current exists). (MBMC
8.14.020)
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Stormwater Management: The City has adopted Low Impact Development (LID) and Post
Construction requirements. All proposed projects must complete the “Performance
Requirement Determination Form” to determine if any requirements should be submitted.
The requirements can be found in the Stormwater management guidance manual on the
City's website: https://www.morrobayca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/11828/MB-
Stormwater-Management-MAIN-Manual (MBMC 14.48.140)

Frontage Improvements: The installation of frontage improvements and upgrades to
deteriorated frontage improvements are required. Show the installation of a City standard
driveway approach per detail B-6, 8-foot minimum sidewalk per detail B-5, curb and gutter
per B-1, and curb ramps per Caltrans detail A88A. Show and label 18” asphalt cutback at
all portions of curb and gutter to be replaced. (MBMC 14.44.020)

Frontage Improvements: Spot elevations on Topographic Map suggest sidewalk cross-
slope exceeds 2%. Show on plans replacement of all nonconforming sidewalks with ADA
compliant sidewalks per Caltrans DIB 82-06 4.3.5(1).

Sewer Lateral: Indicate and label if private sewer lateral pipe will be replaced or to remain
in place. If the existing sewer lateral is proposed to remain in place, then perform a video
inspection of the lateral (from the clean-out at structure to the connection at the sewer
mainline pipe) and submit to Public Works via flash drive, prior to building permit plan
approval. Requirements for the sewer video inspection can be located on the City’'s
website at the following location: https://www.morro-
bay.ca.us/DocumentCenter/View/13500/Private-Sewer-Line-Video-Requirements.

Lateral shall be upgraded, repaired or replaced as required to prohibit inflow/infiltration.
All repairs or replacements identified from sewer video, shall be noted on approved set of
plans, prior to plan approval. (MBMC 14.07.030)

Sewer Backwater Valve: Indicate and label sewer backwater valve on plan. A backwater
valve, extended to and accessible from grade for maintenance, shall be installed on every
Building sewer. Exception: Installation of backwater valve shall not be required when, to
the satisfaction of Building Official, it is determined that the intent and purpose of this
section is otherwise met. (MBMC 14.07.010.C).

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: For small projects less than one acre and less than
15% slope, provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. Show on plans the
control measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent
sediment or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any harbor,
waterway, or ecologically sensitive area. Guidelines for the control plan may be found on
the City's website at the following location:
https://www.morrobayca.gov/documentcenter/view/462

. Water Meter: Indicate on plans location and sizes of both water meter and water lateral.
Coordinate sizes with Fire Sprinkler plans as necessary. (MBMC 13.04.010 &
14.04.010.C)

. Water Backflow Prevention Device: Verify and label all new or existing water backflow
preventers. Water backflow preventer devices are required for fire water systems,
irrigation systems (on a dedicated water meter), systems which may change in character
of use (commercial rentals, etc.), gray water systems, or any plumbing system which has
cross-connections or the ability to allow water of deteriorated sanitary quality to enter the
public water supply. Add note to plan that device is required to be an approved domestic
water backflow prevention device. (MBMC 13.08.040)
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11. Grading and Drainage: Indicate on plans the existing and updated contours, drainage
patterns, spot elevations, finish floor elevation and all existing and proposed drainage
pipes and structures. Clarify how runoff around structure will be directed to City right-of-
way. (CBC 107.2.1)

12. Utilities: Show all existing and proposed locations of the sewer lateral, water service, and
water and sewer mains on the building plans. Include sizes where appropriate. Note the
location of all overhead utilities and construction underground service entrances per the
CBC.

13. Debris Barrier: A Floating Debris Barrier shall be installed around the waterside perimeter
of the construction site and maintained throughout the duration of the project. Note the
beginning and end termini of the Floating Debris Barrier on Construction Plans. Silt
screens and/ or straw waddles may be needed to prevent demolition/repair debris and
sediments from entering the bay in the area of the piling repairs. The location of screens
and waddles in this area should also be noted on the plans.

14. Flood Zone Requirements: A Flood Hazard Development Permit is required. The City's
Flood Hazard Prevention Ordinance describes the requirements to obtain this permit.
Pertinent requirements include, but are not limited to:

a) Per Section 14.72.050 A.3.a., new or substantial improvement construction, shall
have the lowest floor (including basement) elevated two feet above the base flood
elevation. Elevation data shall be based on NAVD 1988.

b) Submit a FEMA Elevation Certificate which will indicate the base flood elevation to
be used with the proposed construction drawings. (Prior to Final Sign-off, submit an
Elevation Certificate to indicate the finish elevations of the completed building.)

c) Verify that all mechanical and electrical machinery and controls (heating, A/C, etc.)
is above BFE or flood proofed.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

1. Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, to City facilities,
i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public improvements shall be repaired
at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

2. No work shall occur within (or use of) the City's Right of Way without an
encroachment permit. Encroachment permit application and requirements are available
on the City's website at the following location: https://www.morro-bay.ca.us/197/Public-

Works.

. A standard encroachment permit shall be required for the proposed driveway; the
driveway shall comply with B-9 (Driveway Ramps: Size & Location).

. A sewer encroachment permit shall be required for any repairs or installation of a
sewer lateral within the City right-of-way or within a utility easement.

. If a construction dumpster is used, the dumpster location shall be on private

property, unless allowed by a temporary encroachment permit within the City right-of-way.

Planning Conditions:

1. A Coastal Development Permit shall be submitted to the Community Development
Department prior to issuance of a building permit.

2. Inspection: The applicant shall comply with all City conditions of approval and conditions
imposed by the California Coastal Commission and obtain final inspection clearance from
the Planning Division at the necessary time in order to ensure all conditions have been
met.
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. The bayside lateral access, also known
as the Harborwalk, shall maintain a minimum 15-foot wide coastal access with open
unobstructed access at all times with no tables or dining encroachments in order to
maximize public access. Any uses that obstruct the lateral access such as private uses or
barriers including furniture, planters, ropes, or restaurant seating within the 15 foot lateral
access shall be prohibited.

. The floating dock shall be publicly available for general public pedestrian
access and either short-term or long-term use by recreational or commercial boats. Signs
discouraging the public from walking on the docks during daylight hours are prohibited.
The dock shall be open to the general public during at least daylight hours (i.e. one hour
before sunrise to one hour after sunset).

Dock material as shown on Project Plans dated November 1, 2023 shall be revised with
the building plan submittal to be composite decking material in lieu of fiberglass decking
in order to have consistent materials pursuant to the DWSP design guidelines unless
otherwise required by the preconstruction eelgrass survey and the California Eelgrass
Mitigation Policy (CEMP).

The second floor public view deck as part of the public benefit shall be made open and
available to the public during daylight hours.

Historical interpretive sign copy shall be reviewed and approved by the Community
Development Director prior to issuance of the building permit.

Twenty five percent of hotel rooms shall be set at rates equal to the City’s area low-cost
threshold pursuant to LUP Policy LU-6.5 or as otherwise approved consistent with the coastal
development permit. The low cost threshold would be established based on the City’s Lower
Cost Visitor Serving Accommodations Technical Memorandum, or Smith Travel Research data
or not to exceed 75 percent of the prior year’s statewide average daily rate.

. The diagonal view corridors at southwest and southeast building comers shall be maintained
with no furniture item or table umbrellas to exceed 30 inches in height per the Waterfront Master
Plan. No podium, hostess stand or station shall be allowed within the required view corridor.

— Applicant shall be subject to the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy (CEMP)
which requires that a pre-construction survey shall be completed within 30-60 days prior
to issuance of a building permit. Post-construction survey shall be completed within 30
days of construction completion or as otherwise determined by the National Marine
Fisheries Service (NMFS) in order to determine amount of impact if any and CEMP-
required annual reporting and mitigations. Any eelgrass habitat shall be documented and
reported to the Community Development Director. If the report identifies a reduction in
eelgrass coverage then a plan shall be prepared to identify the appropriate mitigations
necessary and in line with the specifications for mitigation of eelgrass habitat as provided
for in the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy, dated October 2014 or successor guiding
document.

. A'Marine Wildlife Contingency Plan shall be developed and approved by the City of Morro
Bay prior to the initiation of pile driving activities. This plan shall describe specific methods
that will be used to reduce pile-driving noise. Power to the pile driver shall be ramped up
to allow marine wildlife to detect a lower sound level and depart the area before full-power
noise levels are produced. The plan shall identify a USFWS-approved biologist to monitor
all construction within the water-lease area who shall be retained by the applicant. The
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plan shall describe on-site marine wildlife monitoring and reporting requirements as well
as identify specific conditions when the biological monitor shall be allowed to stop work,
such as observance of a marine mammal within 100 feet of the project area. The biologist
shall be responsible to monitor for compliance with all environmental mitigation measures,
and regulatory permit conditions (as applicable). The approved biological monitor shall be
present onsite during construction and shall have the authority to stop construction if any
individuals of southern sea otter are seen within 100 feet of the project area. Construction
will be allowed to resume after sighted otters have left the 100-foot radius of the project
area. The species shall not be disturbed or forced from the project site by equipment,
noise, or other disruptive activity. The monitor will have discretionary authority to
temporarily halt the project if it is determined that the otter, or other marine mammal, could
be affected by the project, even if the animal is beyond the 100-foot boundary. All
construction crew employees shall be informed on the requirements of this condition.

12. A project-specific Oil Spill Response and Recovery Plan that includes specifics on
reporting and response procedures, available on-site equipment and contracted services,
and responsibilities shall be completed and approved prior to the initiation of construction
activities. Specifically, the project shall include the following Best Management Practices
(BMPs) and shall be included on building plans submitted for approval:

a. No refueling of equipment without adequate containment and spill response
equipment. The barge shall have only double contained fuel storage below decks,
with the spill containment and clean up kits on-site and easily accessible. Spill
containment and clean up kits shall include the following:

b. 150 feet Absorbent Boom 200 square feet Absorbent Tarp (for use during pile
driving operations)

c. Barrel Absorbent Pads

d. Container Absorbent Granules

e. Rainwater runoff pollution from equipment stored on deck shall be prevented
through ongoing equipment maintenance and appropriate double containment.

f. The work area shall be contained within a boom to prevent debris from falling into
the water.

g. All equipment fueling shall take place on the barge, with containment in-place. No
refueling between vessels shall occur.

h. An Absorption Tarp shall be placed underneath any portable equipment while in
use.

i. No equipment shall be permitted to enter the water with any petroleum products.

j.  All equipment used during pile driving operations shall be in good condition without
fuel or oil leakage.

k. Should any equipment begin to leak, that equipment shall be removed immediately
from the barge and repaired or replaced.

I. All vessels shall have portable, regularly serviced sanitation equipment. No
overboard discharge is permitted.

13. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a pile driving plan and hydroacoustical noise
mitigation plan shall be submitted to the Community Development Director to ensure that
underwater noise generated by pile driving activities is minimized to the maximum extent
feasible and does not exceed: (1) an accumulated 187 dB SEL as measured 5 meters
from the source; and (2) peak dB above 208 dB as measured 10 meters from the source
as determined by the Fisheries Hydroacoustic Working Group. In the instance anything
other than a vibratory hammer is to be used for pile driving activities, the plan shall provide
for a hydro-acoustical monitor to ensure that underwater noise generated by pile driving
activities does not exceed such limits. The plan shall identify the type of method used to
install pilings. Vibratory hammers shall be used where feasible; if another method is used,
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a bubble curtain shall be employed to contain both noise and sediment. The plan shall
also provide for additional acoustical BMPs to be applied if monitoring shows underwater
noise above such limits (including, but not limited to, alternative pile driving methods
(press-in pile placement, drilling, dewatered isolation casings, etc.) and additional noise
dampening measures (sound shielding and other noise attenuation devices).

14. Netting or fencing around and underneath the project site shall be installed to catch and
remove debris released during and after construction.

15. To reduce potential turbidity-associated impacts, silt screens should be used when and
where they will be effective. The relatively high tidal currents within Morro Bay could
reduce the effectiveness of silt screens and should be considered prior to placing of these
screens.

16. Exterior lighting fixtures shall include specifications on the building plans submittal for
approval consistent with Zoning Code section 17.14.090 that ensure exterior lighting is
cut-off, shielded, or downward fixtures and is between 2600 and 3500 Kelvin and has a
CRI of 85 or greater.

17. A minimum of three trash cans with self-closing lid or other bird deterrent as approved by
the Community Development Director shall be identified on plans to be included with the
building permit submittal.

18. A 4-8 capacity public bike rack shall be installed on the site and placed so as not to impede
public pedestrian flow. Location and brand of bike rack shall be included with the building
permit submittal. Bike rack shall be consistent with other City facilities or as otherwise
approved by the Community Development Director.

19. Two benches available for general public use shall be located in the general public plaza
area.

20. Building plans submitted for approval shall meet all accessibility requirements to both
adjacent lease site and public ways and match the grades without requirement for
handrails providing a smooth transition between lease sites.

Planning Commission conditions 21 and 22 added on December 19, 2023:

21. Exterior stairs along the south elevation shall be adjusted so there is clear 10-foot wide
vertical access with minimum 8 foot clearance height.

22. The alternate second floor plan which shows two hotels rooms facing the bay as presented
at the December 19, 2023 Planning Commission meeting shall be incorporated into the
revised plan set for City Council CUP review.

23. Signage shall be added to entrance of public view deck and at street level announcing
public access. Form and design of signage shall be consistent with the approval public
coastal access signs as approved by the California Coastal Commission. Final public
access signs shall be included and shown on the building permit plans and shall denote
all signage locations.

"
I
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24. A railing not to exceed 42 inches in height shall enclose the outdoor dining tables located
on the west side of the building to prevent tables from encroaching into the required 15
foot Harborwalk lateral access. Design of the railing shall be included on building permit
plans and approved by the Community Development Director.

City Council conditions 25 and 26 added on January 23, 2024:

25. Plaza improvements shall be deferred until a relocation plan is prepared that addresses
relocation of parking spaces; or unless relocation of parking spaces for street ends is
identified and included with approval of the future Waterfront Master Plan update. Deferral
of the plaza improvements shall be included in the lease for the subject property. Plaza
improvements shall be installed within 24 months of an approved relocation plan for the
relocated parking spaces. Upon written determination by the City Manager and the
Community Development Director, that parking relocation is unlikely, including but not
limited to, through anticipated untimely delay of the waterfront master plan update,
Applicant will within 30 calendar days deposit into the City’s general fund for use in Harbor
area by City a sum equal to the total amount of plaza improvement cost as reasonably
determined by the Community Development Director based upon industry standards. If
within 14 months after the building permit is issued for Applicant's project, plaza
improvements have not been determined by the City to move forward then Applicant has
the option of depositing said sum to the City, rather than waiting for a determination on
whether or not parking relocation will or will not occur.

26. Staff will investigate ability to place an ADA parking space along the frontage or within
street end and/or a passenger drop off loading zone space with priority toward providing
an ADA parking space.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Morro Bay at a regular meeting thereof
held on this 23" day of January, 2024, on the following vote:

AYES: Wixom, Landrum, Barton, Edwards, Ford
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None
RECUSE: None

CARLA WIXOM, Mayor

ATTEST

DANA SWANSON, City Clerk
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